	2023 and Corporate Governance Report 2023
•	Terms of Reference of Board Committees and
	Management Committees
•	Appointment of Group Chief Financial Officer
	Appointment of Group Chief Shariah and
	Sustainability Officer
	Appointment of Group Chief Wholesale Banking
	Officer
	Appointment of Group Chief Commercial Banking
	Officer

			of Group Chief	Consumer	Banking
		Officer	Group Chief Cred	lit Officar	
		• •	ct for Key Manage		nnel
			ning for Key Mai		
		and Company So	-		
		 Directors and O 	fficers Liability Ta	kaful Covera	ge.
		•	akaful and Group		
		_	e for employees		-
			nization for emp	loyees of th	e MBSB
		GroupAppointment	of external cor	ocultant for	Board
			Evaluation for		
		Remuneration R			200.0
	Group Chief Ever	cutive Officer ("GCE	O"\ Rosnonsihili+	v	
		ists the GCEO to d	•	_	3 Group's
		orporate Policies are	•		
	responsible for k	eeping the Board fu	lly informed of al	l important a	aspects of
		perations and ens	uring that suffi	cient inforn	nation is
	distributed to the	e Board.			
	The GCEO is supp	ported by a group o	f experienced ser	nior manage	ment and
		mance of the Man	_	-	
	-	e closely monitore	_		
	_	. Various Managemo ay-to-day business a			
		ns are implemer		The Mar	
		es and responsibilitie	•		-
		gement Committees			
	The Board is als	so informed of the	significant oners	tional issues	and the
		ance during the Boa		cional issues	, and the
Explanation for :					
departure					
Large companies are r	equired to complet	te the columns belov	v. Non-large com	oanies are en	couraged
to complete the colum	ns below.				
Measure :					
Timeframe :					

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

Practice 1.2

A Chairman of the board who is responsible for instilling good corporate governance practices, leadership and effectiveness of the board is appointed.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	Dato' Wan Kamaruzaman Bin Wan Ahmad ("Dato' Wan") was appointed as the Chairman/ Non-Independent Non-Executive Director of MBSB and MBSB Bank on 24 January 2024. Dato' Wan is a nominee of the Employees Provident Fund Board.
		Following the appointment of the new Chairman, Puan Lynette, who was Acting Chairman on interim basis, was redesignated as the Senior Independent Non-Executive Director with effect from 24 January 2024.
		The role of the Chairman is to ensure smooth functioning of the Board and promotes positive culture in the Board. The Chairman also ensures that the guidelines and procedures in place to effectively govern the Board's operation and conduct.
		In consultation with the GCEO and the Company Secretary, the Chairman sets out the agenda for matters to be considered by the Board. The meeting agenda was aligned with the overall Group's context, including its starting position, aspirations and priorities. The Chairman led the meeting pace and discussions to ensure the Board functions to its maximum effectiveness.
		The Chairman also actively engages with the Board members and encourages their contribution to Board deliberations. The Chairman facilitates open and constructive communications amongst Board members to ensure full and balanced discussion of every issue on the agenda.
		The Chairman ensures that the Board has the opportunity to maintain an adequate understanding of the Group's financial position, strategic performance, operations and the opportunities and challenges facing the Group.
		The Chairman's excellent leadership was acknowledged by the positive feedback received via the Self and Peer Assessment of the Board members in the annual Board Effectiveness Evaluation conducted in 2024.
		The roles and responsibilities of the Chairman are clearly specified in Section 3.1 of the Board Charter, which is available on MBSB's website at: https://www.mbsb.com.my/Board Charter.pdf.

Explanation for : departure	
departure	
Large companies are require to complete the columns be	Non-large companies are encouraged
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

Practice 1.3The positions of Chairman and CEO are held by different individuals.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice		The positions of Chairman and GCEO are held by two different individuals. The Chairman, Dato' Wan Kamaruzaman Bin Wan Ahmad, leads and manages the Board by focusing on board leadership, whereas the GCEO, Encik Rafe Haneef, focuses on the business, strategy, operations and organisational issues and implementing Board's decision.
		There is a clear division of responsibility between the Chairman and GCEO to ensure a proper balance of power and authority and promote checks and balances. The distinct and separate roles and responsibilities of the Chairman and GCEO are formally documented in in the Board Charter. The roles and responsibilities of the Chairman and GCEO are provided in Section 3.0 of the Board Charter, which is available on MBSB's website at: https://www.mbsb.com.my/Board_Charter.pdf .
		The Chairman and the Board members are responsible for setting the policy framework within which the Management is to work. The Chairman leads the Board to ensure a collective effort in monitoring the performance of Management in meeting the corporate goals and objectives. The Chairman also guides the Board on all issues presented before them at meetings or at such other forums where the consensus of the Board is required.
		The GCEO is primarily responsible for overseeing the day-to-day management to ensure the smooth and effective running of the MBSB Group and MBSB Bank. The Board entrusts the GCEO to ensure that all decisions, directions, policies and/or instructions approved by the Board are carried out by Management in a timely and efficient manner. The GCEO carries the primary responsibility of ensuring management competency, including the emplacement of an effective succession plan to sustain continuity. The GCEO is responsible for keeping the Board fully informed of all important aspects of the Group's operations and ensuring that sufficient information is distributed to the Board.
Explanation for departure	:	

Large companies are requ to complete the columns	•	Non-large companies are encouraged
Measure		
Timeframe		

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

Practice 1.4

The Chairman of the board should not be a member of the Audit Committee, Nomination Committee or Remuneration Committee

allows the Chairman	to par	an is not a member of any of these specified committees, but the board ticipate in any or all of these committees' meetings, by way of invitation, tice should be a 'Departure'.
Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	The Chairman of the Board is not a member of any of the Board Committees. The Chairman of the Board also is not an invitee to any of the Board Committees' meetings.
Explanation for departure	:	
Large companies are to complete the colur	•	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged elow.
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

Practice 1.5

The board is supported by a suitably qualified and competent Company Secretary to provide sound governance advice, ensure adherence to rules and procedures, and advocate adoption of corporate governance best practices.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	Ms. Koh Ai Hoon, the Company Secretary and Ms. Pauline Ng Peck Kun, the Joint Company Secretary, are qualified to act as Company Secretaries under Section 235 of the Companies Act, 2016. They are Associate members of the Malaysian Institute of Chartered Secretaries and Administrators ("MAICSA") and hold a valid Practicing Certificate of Secretary issued by the Companies Commission of Malaysia. The Company Secretary also possess legal qualifications, which allows her to execute her responsibilities effectively. The Company Secretaries constantly keep themselves updated with regulatory requirements changes through attendance at relevant conferences and training programmes. The Company Secretaries have fulfilled the Mandatory Continuing Professional Development requirements imposed by MAICSA and Companies Commission of Malaysia. The appointment and change of Company Secretary is subject to the Board's approval.
		Company Secretaries Responsibility The Company Secretaries demonstrates ongoing support in advising and assisting the Board on matters relating to the affairs of the Company, including issues pertaining to compliance, corporate governance and best practices, boardroom effectiveness and Directors' duties and responsibilities. This includes disclosure of Directors' interest in securities, disclosure of conflict of interest in transactions, prohibition on dealing in securities and restrictions on disclosure of price-sensitive information. The Company Secretaries are also responsible for facilitating new Directors' induction and assisting in the Director's training and development. The Company Secretaries advise the Board on compliance and best practices with the relevant changes to the laws, rules and regulations, which include the enforcement of Companies Act 2016, Bursa Malaysia's Main Market Listing Requirements ("MMLR"), The Malaysian Code on Corporate Governance ("MCCG") and the BNM Corporate Governance Guidelines.

The responsibilities of the Company Secretaries include ensuring that the Directors have access to the knowledge and training they need. The Company Secretaries assist the GNRC in assessing and evaluating the Board members' training needs on an annual basis to ensure the Board members are equipped with the necessary knowledge and updated with the evolving market, regulatory changes and development affecting the MBSB Group.

To ensure smooth information flow between the Management and the Board, the Company Secretary is also appointed as the Secretary of Management-led Committees such as the Group Management Committee ("GMC").

The Company Secretaries ensure that deliberations at Board and Board Committees meetings are well documented and communicated to the relevant Management members for appropriate action. The Company Secretaries also update the Board and Board Committees on the follow-up of its decisions.

The Company Secretaries also assist the GNRC in ensuring the board composition within the MBSB Group is in alignment to ensure that strategies and decisions at Group level is communicated effectively to the subsidiary companies.

The Company Secretaries are also involved in organising general meetings and ensuring all due processes and proceedings are in place and properly managed. The Company Secretaries will assist the Chairman and the Board to conduct the meeting and ensure the minutes are properly recorded, particularly the questions raised by the shareholders.

2024 activities

The Company Secretaries have assisted the Board and GNRC in the appointment of new director i.e. Encik Ho Kwong Hoong. Encik Ho Kwong Hoong is also a director of MBSB Bank.

The Company Secretaries also assisted the Board and the GNRC in reappointment of directors, re-election of directors, board remuneration review, annual training plan and Board and Board Committees' composition review for the Group.

The Company Secretaries also assist the Board and the GNRC in monitoring the Board Skill Matrix and diversity and identify suitable candidates for appointment to ensure smooth transition for retiring directors.

The Company Secretaries also arranged and ensure that all directors attended the Mandatory Accreditation Programme ("MAP") Part II: Leading for Impact (LIP). As at 31 December 2024, all directors of MBSB had attended the MAP Part II.

	The Company Secretaries In 2024, the Company Secretaries updated the Board with the amendments to the Main Market Listing Requirements in relation to sustainability reporting requirements, general meeting requirements and issuance of new securities.
	The Company Secretaries are also involved in organising general meetings to ensure all due processes and proceedings are in place and properly managed. In 2024, the Annual General Meeting was held on 6 June 2024. The Company Secretaries also ensured that the minutes are properly recorded, particularly the questions raised by the shareholders.
	All Board members have full access to the advice and services of the Company Secretaries. The Board was satisfied with the Company Secretaries' performance and support to the Board in discharging its functions based on the feedback received from the Board Effectiveness Evaluation in 2024.
Explanation for : departure	
Large companies are requi	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged
to complete the columns b	·
Measure :	
Timeframe :	
•	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

Practice 1.6

Directors receive meeting materials, which are complete and accurate within a reasonable period prior to the meeting. Upon conclusion of the meeting, the minutes are circulated in a timely manner.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	To facilitate the Directors' time planning, the annual meeting calendar is prepared and circulated in advance of each new calendar year. The Board Charter of MBSB requires the agenda and the meeting papers relevant to the business of the meeting to be circulated to all Directors on a timely basis to allow Directors to have sufficient time to review matters to be deliberated at the meeting and to facilitate informed decision-making. For proposals not fulfilling the agreed timeline for submission of papers, the Chairman has the discretion to decide whether to deliberate on these papers, based on the importance and urgency of the proposals.
		The Board are conscious of the environmental impact and has agreed to go paperless for all Board and Board Committee meetings, and the same applies to the meetings for the Management Committees as well. To this end, digital copies of the meeting papers are circulated to the Board, Board Committees and Management Committees instead of hard copies. The digital copies of the meeting papers are uploaded to a secured system to allow easy access to documents in a timely and more efficient manner.
		Deliberation and decision of the Board and Board Committees are well documented in the minutes, including matters where Directors are required to abstain from voting and deliberation. The Board's decisions are communicated to the Management normally within one (1) business day after the meeting for appropriate actions.
		The Company Secretaries will follow up on the status of actions and update the Board and Board Committees at the subsequent meetings until the matter is eventually resolved.
Explanation for departure	:	
Large companies are to complete the colur		ed to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged elow.
Measure	:	

Timeframe	:	

There is demarcation of responsibilities between the board, board committees and management.

There is clarity in the authority of the board, its committees and individual directors.

Practice 2.1

The board has a board charter which is periodically reviewed and published on the company's website. The board charter clearly identifies—

- the respective roles and responsibilities of the board, board committees, individual directors and management; and
- issues and decisions reserved for the board.

Application :	Applied
Application .	Applied
Explanation on : application of the practice	The Board of MBSB is guided by the Board Charter, which clearly identifies the respective roles and responsibilities of the Board, individual directors, Senior Independent Director, Chairman and GCEO. The matters reserved for the Board have been clearly specified in Paragraph 2.1.3 of the Board Charter.
	The Board Charter is a dynamic document and will be updated from time to time to reflect changes to the Company's policies, procedures and processes, and amended rules and regulations of the relevant authorities.
	The Board Charter is to be reviewed every two (2) years or as and when required. The Board Charter was revised in 2024 to incorporate the changes to the Board Committees.
	The roles and responsibilities for the Board Committees and Management Committees are set out in the TOR of each of the Committee. The TOR for the GBAC, GBRCC and GNRC are available on MBSB's website at: https://www.mbsb.com.my/corporate governance.html .
	The Group Approving Authority ("AA") Manual will be reviewed from time to time to reflect the necessary changes in the internal process and regulatory requirement to ensure operational efficiency and readiness.
Explanation for : departure	
Large companies are requi	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged
to complete the columns b	elow.
Measure :	

Timeframe	:	

The board is committed to promoting good business conduct and maintaining a healthy corporate culture that engenders integrity, transparency and fairness.

The board, management, employees and other stakeholders are clear on what is considered acceptable behaviour and practice in the company.

Practice 3.1

The board establishes a Code of Conduct and Ethics for the company, and together with management implements its policies and procedures, which include managing conflicts of interest, preventing the abuse of power, corruption, insider trading and money laundering.

The Code of Conduct and Ethics is published on the company's website.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	The Directors observe the Group Code of Ethics when performing their duties and fully subscribe to the high ethical standards considering all stakeholders' interest. All Directors are always required to act honestly
		and use reasonable care and diligence in discharging their duties and avoiding any conflict of interest or potential/ perceived conflict of interest.
		The Board have established the Group Code of Ethics for Directors Policy in line with the practices in the MCCG. The Directors observe the Code of Ethics in the performance of their duties and are fully subscribed to highly ethical standards considering the interest of all stakeholders. The Group Code of Ethics for Directors Policy was last reviewed in 2024 as part of the post-merger's policy harmonization exercise for adoption by MBSB Bank and MIDF. The Group Code of Ethics for Directors of MBSB is available on MBSB's website at https://www.mbsb.com.my/Group Code of Ethics Directors.pdf.
		The Board has also established a Group Conflict of Interest Policy for Directors and Key Senior Management to provide a systematic mechanism for disclosing potential and actual conflict of interest. A Director who is interested in certain transactions is required to abstain from any reporting, discussion or vote on issue that gives rise to the conflict. The interested Director is required to be absent or excused from the meeting during such deliberations. The Company Secretary shall record each Director's conflict of interest disclosed in the minutes of the said meeting. The Group Conflict of Interest Policy for Directors and Key Senior Management is reviewed every two years or as and when required. The Group Conflict of Interest Policy for Directors and Key Senior Management was reviewed in 2024 in line with the Guidance on Conflict of Interest issued by Bursa Malaysia.
		In FY2024, the GBAC confirms that there was no COI reported for review (excluding the transaction entered by the MBSB Group involving related parties).

The Group has also established the Code of Ethics and Conduct for Employees ("COEC"), to set the standards of behaviour expected of its employees and to encourage employees to report on suspected fraud, misconduct behaviour and/or violations of the Code of Ethics and Conduct as well as any other directives or policies issued by the Group from time to time. This is to support the Group's values to uphold the highest standard of personal and professional integrity, ensure employees can raise concerns without fear of reprisals, and provide a transparent and confidential process for dealing with genuine concerns to safeguard the interests of the Group.

The COEC is to be reviewed every two (2) years or as and when required. The COEC was reviewed in September 2024 as part of the post-merger's policy harmonization exercise and has been renamed to Group Code of Ethics and Conduct for Employees ("GCOEC").

To ensure adherence to the guidelines, the Management of the MBSB Group has taken steps to establish an effective monitoring process. All staff is required to observe the principles and uphold the corresponding conduct to achieve a high standard of professionalism and ethics in conducting business and professional activities. The GCOEC is divided into two (2) areas:

- 1. Code of Ethics outlines a set of principles that guides decision-making.
- 2. Code of Conduct outlines specific behaviours and conduct required or prohibited within the Group as a condition of ongoing employment and the expected conduct in employees' interaction with various key stakeholders.

Adherence to the GCOEC is a condition of employment with the MBSB Group. Each employee is required to execute a declaration signifying their agreement to comply with the terms and requirements of the GCOEC by signing the "Employee Declaration of Compliance".

MBSB Group also adopts No Gift Policy, which is part of the broader Gift, Entertainment and Corporate Hospitality Policy introduced to promote ethical conduct and transparency across all staff, Directors, and Shariah Advisory Committee ("SAC") members. The policy generally prohibits accepting or giving gifts, entertainment, or hospitality that could influence business decisions and maintain Integrity.

Non-allowable gifts include cash, anything illegal, Shariah non-compliant gifts (except for non-Muslim staff), or anything that could influence business decisions improperly. Gifts or hospitality above RM300 requires mandatory declaration and approval according to a specified matrix, with strict documentation and timely disclosure. Failure to comply may lead to disciplinary action. The policy also emphasizes politely declining gifts that do not comply with the policy while maintaining good relations.

Overall, the policy reinforces a "No Gift" principle with well-defined exceptions to maintain integrity, prevent corruption, and ensure transparency in all gift-related dealings within MBSB Group.

MBSB Group has adopted Group Anti-Bribery and Corruption Policy, which complies with the 'Guideline for the Management of Integrity & Governance Unit' issued by the Malaysian Anti-Corruption Commission ("MACC") and 'Guidelines on Adequate Procedures' issued by the Prime Minister's Department. It also defines the scope and roles of Integrity & Governance Unit ("IGU") and other relevant functions within the Group in carrying out their duties to prevent, detect and correct all instances of bribery, corruption and abuse of power as part of implementing adequate measures to enhance and uphold a high integrity culture.

The main purpose of IGU is to ensure an honest and high-integrity work culture amongst the employees, including members of Senior Management and the Board, and to combat bribery, corruption, and abuse of power. The IGU Officer has unimpeded access to the Board (via GBRCC/Board Risk Management & Compliance Committee of Operating Subsidiaries) on integrity issues and activities relating to adequate procedures. The IGU Officer reports to Group Chief Compliance Officer on matters regarding integrity issues and activities carried out in relation to adequate procedures within the MBSB Group.

The Group Anti-Bribery and Corruption Policy was reviewed in 2024 for adoption by the Group. Integrity & Governance Unit (IGU) Procedures were also established to operationalise the Group Anti-Bribery and Corruption Policy and to reaffirm the commitment in upholding the highest standards of integrity, transparency, and accountability.

MBSB Group adopts zero-tolerance on any form of bribery, corruption and abuse of power. The Group Anti-Bribery and Corruption Policy is implemented to manage the risk of bribery and corruption within the MBSB Group. The Group Anti-Bribery and Corruption Policy should be read in conjunction with the Group Whistleblowing Policy.

All employees are entrusted with the responsibility of staying alert to prevent and detect defalcations, misappropriations and other irregularities. The policy sets out the specific roles of employees in the prevention and detection of fraud and fraud discovery reporting and the procedures and processes the MBSB Group will take in respect of employees involved in fraudulent acts. The Group Anti-Bribery and Corruption Policy are accessible to all employees via the intranet, and the employees had been notified on how to access it.

All Directors, SAC members and employees of the MBSB Group are required to complete the Individual Integrity Pledge. All newly appointed external service providers or those who renewed their services with the MBSB Group are required to execute the contract agreement with specific Anti-Bribery and Corruption clauses or in

absence of contract agreement, the Anti-Bribery and Corruption Declaration Form.

As part of the MBSB Group's ongoing commitment to ethical excellence and corporate integrity, the MBSB Group held a "Corporate Integrity Pledge Ceremony" ceremony in November 2024. The pledge recitation was led by the GCEO and the pledge commitment was subsequently signed by GCEO symbolizing a commitment to combat corruption. The event was witnessed by KPKPj Samsul Bin Salip, MACC Deputy Director of the Community Division and attended by the esteemed members of Senior Management and staff.

It is also a requirement for all MBSB Group employees to complete elearning modules on Integrity and Governance on annual basis.

On-boarding due diligence is conducted for new Directors, SAC members, employees, and customers applying for financing facilities and as well as external service providers. On-going due diligence is also required to be conducted on all parties that have established and/or renewed relationship with MBSB Group, which includes customers and external service providers.

The Group has also established the Group Anti-Money Laundering, Countering Financing of Terrorism and Countering Proliferation Financing (AML/CFT/CPF) Policy, which is part of the Group's Compliance policy. The Group is committed to fully cooperate with the relevant local and international authorities and law enforcement agencies in combating Anti-Money Laundering and Counter Financing of Terrorism. Appropriate internal controls and procedures for money laundering prevention are in place. The Group Compliance Division carries out regular checks and training to ensure that employees are fully aware of and committed to discharging their obligations. The Group Anti-Money Laundering, Countering Financing of Terrorism and Countering Proliferation Financing (AML/CFT/CPF) Policy and the Group Anti-Money Laundering, Countering Financing of Terrorism and Countering Proliferation Financing (AML/CFT/CPF) Procedures were last revised in 2024 and 2022, respectively.

The Group has established the Group Related Party Transactions Policy that outlines the roles and responsibilities expected of the Management and the Board of Directors as well as other relevant divisions or departments within the Group. It provides guidance on transactions that involve related parties and ensures that such transactions are conducted at an arm's length basis and in accordance with good governance, as well as with appropriate disclosures.

Group Corporate Disclosure Policy was established to ensure fair and orderly trading of securities. The officers and personnel privy to confidential information are strictly prohibited from dealing directly or indirectly in the Company's securities unless the information had been

	publicly disclosed at least one (1) full market day from the announcement date.
	The Group has since established a guideline on handling confidential and sensitive information or documents. Officers and personnel privy to the confidential material information must sign a Non-Disclosure Agreement to ensure that they keep the confidential information secret and avoid any misappropriation or misuse of such confidential information.
Explanation for : departure	
acpartare	
Large companies are requir to complete the columns be	ed to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged elow.
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

The board is committed to promoting good business conduct and maintaining a healthy corporate culture that engenders integrity, transparency and fairness.

The board, management, employees and other stakeholders are clear on what is considered acceptable behaviour and practice in the company.

Practice 3.2

The board establishes, reviews and together with management implements policies and procedures on whistleblowing.

Application	Applied	
Explanation on application of the practice	As highlighted in Practice 3.1, the Group has in place the Whistleblowing Policy to provide an avenue for the employees and members of the public or any external party to raise concerns without fear of reprisal and to promote highest possible standards of ethical and level business conduct. The said policy clearly outlines the process flow to guide the employees to raise their concerns and provides assurance that the whistleblower will not be at risk of reprisal due to reporting their concerns. The policy also provides a secure, convenient channel and protects the confidentiality of the employees who make the report. The Whistleblowing Policy is periodically communicated to employees to increase awareness. The Whistleblowing Policy is reviewed every two (2) years or as and when required. The Whistleblowing Policy was reviewed in June 2024 as part of the post-merger's policy harmonization exercise and has been renamed to Group Whistleblowing Policy. According to the Group Whistleblowing Policy, the whistleblowing	
	reports shall be forwarded in the following manner: Complaint against Report to	
	Chairman of the GBAC/BAC Chairman of the Board	
	 Chairman of the Board Members of the Board of MBSB Bank or MBSB (other than Chairman of the GBAC/BAC) Members of SAC CEO Employees Trainee 	AC
	Chairman of the Board and Chairman of the GBAC/BAC	Non-
	Whistleblowing by members of the public or any exter (including those received via the Customer Experience Mar	

	Department) will be shappelled to the designated paragraph.
	Department) will be channelled to the designated persons. The
	appointed Investigation Officer may inform (if contactable) the
	whistleblower of the result of the investigation without disclosing the
	contents of the investigation findings.
	The details on whistleblowing policy are available on the website at
	3 , ,
	https://www.mbsb.com.my/whistleblower_policy.html (MBSB),
	https://www.midf.com.my/whistleblowing (MIDF) and
	https://www.mbsbbank.com/whistleblowing-policy (MBSB Bank).
Explanation for :	
departure	
departure	
Large companies are requir	ed to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged
to complete the columns be	
to complete the columns by	
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

The company addresses sustainability risks and opportunities in an integrated and strategic manner to support its long-term strategy and success.

Practice 4.1

The board together with management takes responsibility for the governance of sustainability in the company including setting the company's sustainability strategies, priorities and targets.

The board takes into account sustainability considerations when exercising its duties including among others the development and implementation of company strategies, business plans, major plans of action and risk management.

Strategic management of material sustainability matters should be driven by senior management.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	MBSB has refreshed its Sustainability Governance in 2023 to ensure a targeted focus on the deliberation of sustainability and climate-related risks (Refer to 'Our Sustainability Governance' section in the Sustainability Report).
		MBSB's sustainability governance sets out the sustainability and climate-related risks' roles and responsibilities of the Board and Management to reflect our vision to go beyond being a leader in Islamic Finance, but to leave a legacy that resonates fairness, inclusivity and responsibility to the people and planet.
		 The Board of MBSB holds the ultimate responsibility for managing the Group's sustainability and climate risk management matters. Key governance responsibilities for the Board are as follows: Review and approve the strategies on promotion of sustainability and climate risk management through appropriate ESG consideration in the Group's business. Oversee and provide guidance on the development and expansion of the Group's sustainable financing. Ensure incorporation of sustainability and climate risk management within the Group's corporate strategy. Approve the Group's sustainability and climate risk management metrics, key performance indicators, frameworks and policies. Assume ultimate responsibility for managing the Group's sustainability and climate risk management matters.
		In 2023, we conducted a comprehensive materiality assessment to establish a baseline for identifying key ESG priorities. This was followed by a review in 2024 to refine our focus areas and ensure alignment with evolving stakeholder expectations, regulatory developments, and market trends. These efforts reflect our dedication to remaining

	responsive and adaptive in our sustainability journey, enabling us to deliver meaningful and lasting value. The materiality assessment process and Materiality Matrix are disclosed in the Sustainability Report.
	The Board discusses and receives regular updates on material issues, developments and progress against set sustainability commitments on sustainability and climate-related risks.
	The Group Board Risk and Compliance Committee ("GBRCC") assist the Board in fulfilling its fiduciary responsibilities particularly in establishing controls to manage sustainability and climate-related risks. GBRCC is also responsible to oversee the Group's sustainability and climate-related risk management to ensure risk management process is in place and functioning.
	At the group management level, the Group Management Committee ("GMC"), chaired by Group Chief Executive Officer ("GCEO") is responsible to review and recommend the Group's sustainability matters and climate-related risks management strategies, frameworks, and policies to the GBRCC and the Board for approval. GMC is responsible for, as well as overseeing the progress of sustainability commitments across the Group. GMC is supported by Group Sustainability Council ("GSC"), which is co-chaired by Group Shariah and Sustainability Officer and Group Chief Risk Officer. GSC is responsible to ensure that sustainability and climate-related risk management strategy has been embedded within the Group's business overall strategy. Implementation of the Group's sustainability and climate-related risk strategy is executed by respective sustainability champions across the Group.
Explanation for : departure	
Large companies are requir to complete the columns b	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged elow.
Measure :	
Timeframe :	
l	I I

The company addresses sustainability risks and opportunities in an integrated and strategic manner to support its long-term strategy and success.

Practice 4.2

The board ensures that the company's sustainability strategies, priorities and targets as well as performance against these targets are communicated to its internal and external stakeholders.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	÷	MBSB Group prioritises transparency in communications with stakeholders to foster trust and confidence in its business operations. The Group actively engage with both internal and external stakeholders to gather information, address concerns, and communicate on the company's sustainability strategies, priorities and performance (i.e.: Annual General Meeting, Employees Townhall, Employee Engagement Survey, etc).
		The Group conducts a full materiality assessment at least once every three years to ensure that the MBSB Group addresses and incorporates matters deemed important by stakeholders, aligning with current trends and demands.
		As part of the materiality assessment process, the MBSB Group conducted a stakeholder engagement survey with both internal and external stakeholders to gather input on matters material to the MBSB Group. The survey results were further deliberated on by Senior Management through a workshop and discussion sessions. The outcome of this assessment (i.e.: 2023 Materiality Matrix) was reviewed and validated by the Management Committee, respective Board Committees and subsequently approved by the Board of Directors.
		The Materiality Matrix assessment identified 6 material matters as top priority, namely Economic Performance, Ethics and Integrity, Customer Experience and Satisfaction, Competent Workforce, Innovation and Technology, and Data Privacy and Cyber Security. MBSB communicated to its stakeholders via various channels, which include statutory disclosure documents, such as Sustainability Report, Integrated Annual Report and Corporate Governance Report. In addition, various other channels were used to inform our external stakeholders on our sustainability and climate-related risk efforts. This includes, but is not limited to MBSB's Annual General Meetings, public events, client engagement sessions and MBSB's corporate website.
		Internally, engagements with relevant business divisions and business enablers are regularly undertaken via sustainability and climate-related trainings, one-on-one meetings, and focus groups discussions to share updates on sustainability and best practices to benefit our customers and the communities we serve. In 2024, MBSB continued to build the

	sustainability foundation and culture. Curated group-wide sustainability trainings were rolled-out across the group, sustainability contents were communicated via our internal newsletter "M-Journal" to promote cultural change and an inaugural Sustainability Awareness Day was hosted on 9 October 2024 with the theme, "Fulfilling Amanah with Adab". In 2024, the Board approved four key sustainability commitments as
	follows:
	(i) Catalyse RM10 billion in sustainable and transition finance by 2026;
	(ii) Achieve a Carbon Neutral for Scope 1 and Scope 2 by 2030;(iii) Achieve Net Zero by 2050;
	(iv) Achieve 50,000 volunteer hours via various social and environmental initiatives
	Recognizing the importance of sustainability, the Board has integrated it as Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) within Senior Management's performance evaluations and incentive frameworks. These KPIs directly reflect our four sustainability commitments and the approved sustainability initiatives for the current year.
Explanation for : departure	
Large companies are requi	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged
to complete the columns b	
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

The company addresses sustainability risks and opportunities in an integrated and strategic manner to support its long-term strategy and success.

Practice 4.3

The board takes appropriate action to ensure they stay abreast with and understand the sustainability issues relevant to the company and its business, including climate-related risks and opportunities.

Application	: Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	The Board ensures continuous professional development is undertaken by each of its members. The Board ensures they are accorded relevant opportunities to keep themselves abreast with the latest developments, such as legal and regulatory changes, industry developments, business development and sustainability matters. The Board is committed to the continuous professional development of its members. The Board remains informed about the latest developments in areas such as legal and regulatory changes, industry trends, technological changes, etc. Sustainability updates, including sustainability opportunities and climate-related risks, are regularly presented and updated by the Group Chief Shariah and Sustainability Council and Group Chief Risk Officer to the relevant committees and the Board. In 2024, various sustainability and climate-related training sessions were conducted across the Group, including Board and Senior Management, business divisions, and support functions. In 2024, MBSB hosted trainings for its Board and Senior Management, titled, "MBSB Group Board & Management Training: How Can MBSB Group Navigate the Growing Sustainability and Climate Landscape?" and "Board's Strategic Oversight and Stewardship in Sustainability and Climate Risk". Various capacity buildings were organized across the Group. The trainings covered topics such as the RM Sector Playbook, Green Finance, CCPT assessment, TCFD, Scope 3 Financed Emissions, among others. In addition, capacity buildings were conducted via self-paced learnings, such as LinkedIn Learning, UNGC e-learning and Group Sustainability training. These trainings aim to equip staff with a better understanding of the evolving sustainability landscape and regulatory expectations.
Explanation for departure	

Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.		
Measure		
Timeframe		

The company addresses sustainability risks and opportunities in an integrated and strategic manner to support its long-term strategy and success.

Practice 4.4

Performance evaluations of the board and senior management include a review of the performance of the board and senior management in addressing the company's material sustainability risks and opportunities.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	In relation to MBSB's Board Effectiveness Evaluation ("BEE") exercise for financial year ended 31 December 2024 which was facilitated by Deloitte Business Advisory Sdn Bhd, the Board members were formally assessed on their literacy and performance in exercising oversight on material sustainability risks and opportunities. As part of the BEE process, there was coverage across the evaluation questionnaires and interview sessions on the following key oversights areas with regards to sustainability:
		 Navigation of Environmental, Social and Governance ("ESG") imperatives in alignment with regulatory and industry standards Integration of climate related considerations in operations Resilience of risk framework in response to ESG risks
		Recognising that enhancing its oversight on sustainability is an organic process which requires continuous improvement, there is recognition that the Board can continue to heighten its performance monitoring on ESG milestones.
		Within the realm of remuneration, the Board adopts a philosophy that seeks to hold Non-Executive Directors accountable for their resolve to steer the course of MBSB's strategies in achieving long term sustainable growth.
		The Board also ensures ESG considerations are incorporated in the business plans.
		Cognizant of the crucial role that senior management accountability and commitment play in driving the Group's sustainability agenda, the Board has incorporated sustainability targets into the Group Management Committee's scorecards. Sustainability is a Key Performance Indicator ("KPI") with a designated weight in the Group's balanced scorecard, which assesses deliverables derived from both internal targets and external commitments. The Shariah and Sustainability division oversees progress against these KPIs, providing regular reports to relevant committees.
Explanation for departure	:	

Large companies are requir	Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged			
to complete the columns below.				
Measure :				
Timeframe :				

The company addresses sustainability risks and opportunities in an integrated and strategic manner to support its long-term strategy and success.

Practice 4.5- Step Up

The board identifies a designated person within management, to provide dedicated focus to manage sustainability strategically, including the integration of sustainability considerations in the operations of the company.

Note: The explanation on adoption of this practice should include a brief description of the responsibilities of the designated person and actions or measures undertaken pursuant to the role in the financial year.		
Application	:	Adopted
Explanation on adoption of the practice	:	In August 2024, MBSB appointed a Group Chief Shariah and Sustainability Officer (GCSSO) to oversee the shariah and sustainability functions. This dual responsibility underscores MBSB's ambition to lead the way in integrating shariah principles with sustainability. The GCSSO, report directly to the Group Chief Executive Officer, drives sustainability implementation across the Group. This includes monitoring sustainability progress, changes in regulatory, industry developments, and providing updates on sustainability matters to relevant committees and Board. The GCSSO's role is also pivotal in embedding Shariah and sustainability as the core guiding principles of the Group's strategic plan.

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 5.1

The Nomination Committee should ensure that the composition of the board is refreshed periodically. The tenure of each director should be reviewed by the Nomination Committee and annual re-election of a director should be contingent on satisfactory evaluation of the director's performance and contribution to the board.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	·	The GNRC reviews the composition of the Board and the tenure of the Directors on an annual basis to ensure that the Board has the right mix of skills and experience, diversity and other qualities including core competencies which the directors should bring to the Board. The GNRC also review the succession plan for the Board and key senior management personnel.
		As part of Board succession planning, the GNRC reviewed the composition of the Board and Board Committees of the Group together with the Board Skill Matrix and identified the selection criteria for the appointment of a new directors i.e. banking/finance/compliance/human resource/ sustainability and also considered gender diversity for the Board of MBSB.
		The GNRC had identified, evaluated and assessed the fit and proper criteria and the suitability of the candidate to be appointed as director of MBSB and had accordingly recommended to appoint Encik Ho Kwong Hoong ("Encik Ho") to the Board of MBSB. He has more than 37 years of experience in banking, investment banking and risk management. Encik Ho is also an Independent Director at MBSB Bank. The appointment of Encik Ho as a Director of MBSB would facilitate better integration, communication and alignment on the Group's strategy and decision-making.
		The GNRC had also deliberated and recommended for Encik Ho to be appointed as a new member of the GNRC to ensure that there would be representation from MBSB Bank at the Committee level.
		The GNRC also agreed that Encik Ho is suitable and the right person to fill the role as a member of GBRCC of MBSB. In addition, his position as Chairman of Board Risk Management and Compliance Committee ("BRMCC") of MBSB Bank and his strong background in risk management would bring alignment on risk matters between the Group and MBSB Bank.
		Encik Ho was appointed as an Independent Non-Executive Director of MBSB effective 1 November 2024. He was also appointed as member of GBRCC and GNRC effective 1 November 2024.

Tan Sri Abdul Rahman bin Mamat ("Tan Sri Rahman") tenure as an Independent Director of the MBSB Group had reached 9 years at the end of December 2024. Tan Sri Rahman was first appointed as a director of Malaysian Industrial Development Finance Berhad ("MIDF") on 1 January 2016. He stepped down as Independent Non-Executive Director of MBSB on 31 December 2024, in line with the MCCG recommendation in limiting the tenure of an independent director to not exceeding a cumulative term limit of 9 years. Tan Sri Rahman was redesignated as Non-Independent Non-Executive Director of MIDF with effect from 1 January 2025.

The GNRC is also responsible for accessing and recommending the retiring Directors for re-election at the AGM for MBSB.

The provisions on the retirement of Directors are provided in the Constitution of MBSB as follows:

Clause No.	Description
90	The Board shall have power from time to time and at any time to appoint any person to be a director, either to fill a casual vacancy or as an addition to the Board, provided that the total number of directors shall not exceed the prescribed maximum. A director so appointed shall hold office only until the next annual general meeting, and shall be then be eligible for reelection.
100	At each AGM, one-third of the Directors for the time being, or if their number is not three or a multiple of three, then the number nearest to one third, shall retire from office at the conclusion of the meeting PROVIDED ALWAYS that all Directors shall retire from office once at least in each three (3) years. A Director retiring at a meeting shall retain office until the close or adjournment of the meeting.
101	An election of Directors shall take place each year and a retiring Director shall be eligible for re-election.

Tan Sri Abd Rahman bin Mamat ("Tan Sri Rahman") was appointed as Independent Non-Executive Director of the Company on 5 December 2023.

Datuk Yasmin binti Mahmood ("Datuk Yasmin") was appointed as Non-Independent Non-Executive Director of the Company on 5 December 2023.

Dato' Wan Kamaruzaman bin Wan Ahmad ("Dato' Wan") was appointed as Chairman/ Non-Independent Non-Executive Director of the Company on 24 January 2024.

	Tan Sri Rahman, Datuk Yasmin and Dato' Wan had held office until the conclusion of the AGM in 2024 and being eligible, had stood for reelection in accordance with Clause 90 of the Company's Constitution. Tan Sri Rahman, Datuk Yasmin and Dato' Wan had offered themselves for re-election at the AGM in 2024. Pursuant to Clause 100 of the Company's Constitution, Puan Lynette Yeow Su-Yin ("Puan Lynette") was due for retirement by rotation at the AGM in 2024 and being eligible, had stood for re-election. The retiring Directors had abstained from deliberations and decisions on their own eligibility to stand for re-election at the relevant Board and NRC meeting. The Board and NRC had considered the performance and contribution of each of the retiring Directors and also assessed the independence of the Independent Non-Executive Directors seeking re-election. The assessment for the re-election of director had taken into account the service tenure of the directors in accordance with the Board Charter. All four directors who had offered themselves for re-election at the AGM in 2024, were duly re-elected. Please refer to the explanation in Practice 5.7 for more information.
Explanation for : departure	
Large companies are require to complete the columns b	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged elow.
Measure :	
Timeframe :	
	•

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 5.2

At least half of the board comprises independent directors. For Large Companies, the board comprises a majority independent directors.

Application :	Applied		
Explanation on : application of the practice	Having a majority of Independent Directors on the Board can bring expertise and objectivity, which would assure that the Group is effectively managed and in the best interest of stakeholders. As at 31 December 2024, the Board of MBSB was made up of 71.4% Independent Directors.		
	Designation	ME	SSB
		Number of	Percentage
		Directors	(%)
	Non-Independent Non-Executive Director	2	28.6
	Independent Non-Executive Director	5	71.4
	Total	7	100.00
	their independent judgment. The number fulfils the requirement of Bursa Malaysia for to be independent and contributes toward objectivity in the Board's decision-making pure Each Independent Director is required to so of their independence. The Board, through Independent Directors annually. The followassessing the Directors' independence: Fulfilment of all criteria under the definition as stated in BNM Corporate Governance MMLR; Ability to function as a check and balance.	one-third of Bords greater im rocess. ubmit an annu h the GNRC, vowing are con tion of Indeper e Policy and Bu	pard members apartiality and all declaration will assess the sidered when adent Director rsa Malaysia's
	 objectivity to the Board; Ability to constantly challenge the M constructively; 	_	
	 Actively participate and provide in Board/Board Committees discussions; ar Ability to act in the best interests of the 	nd	
	The Board was satisfied with the results o assessment of the Directors. The out		•

	any interest, position, association	pendent of management and free of n, or other relationship that might to act objectively in the Group and its
Explanation for :		
departure		
Large companies are requ	ired to complete the columns below.	Non-large companies are encouraged
to complete the columns	below.	
Measure :		
		T
Timeframe :		
1		1

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 5.3

The tenure of an independent director does not exceed a cumulative term limit of nine years. Upon completion of the nine years, an independent director may continue to serve on the board as a non-independent director.

If the board intends to retain an independent director beyond nine years, it should provide justification and seek annual shareholders' approval through a two-tier voting process.

Application	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	For the year under review, none of the Independent Director of MBSB have served more than (9) years in the MBSB Group.
Explanation for departure	
Large companies are real	ired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged
to complete the columns	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Measure	
Timeframe	

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 5.4 - Step Up

The board has a policy which limits the tenure of its independent directors to nine years without further extension.

Note: To qualify for adoption of this Step Up practice, a listed issuer must have a formal policy which limits the tenure of an independent director to nine years without further extension i.e. shareholders' approval to retain the director as an independent director beyond nine years.		
Application	:	Not Adopted
Explanation on	:	
adoption of the		
•		
practice		

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 5.5

Appointment of board and senior management are based on objective criteria, merit and with due regard for diversity in skills, experience, age, cultural background and gender.

Directors appointed should be able to devote the required time to serve the board effectively. The board should consider the existing board positions held by a director, including on boards of non-listed companies. Any appointment that may cast doubt on the integrity and governance of the company should be avoided.

A 1* 1*		A collection	
Application	:	Applied	
Explanation on application of the practice		The Board recognises and embraces the benefits of having a diverse Board to ensure that the Board can perform effectively by providing the necessary range of perspectives, experience and expertise. The Board are committed to Board diversity and, at the same time, will ensure that all appointments to the respective Board are made based on merits while considering the needs and circumstances, the present size of the Board, suitability for the role, skills, experience, knowledge, experience and diversity.	
		Board appointment	
		The Board has established a formal and transparent procedure for the appointment of new directors. The process of appointment is detailed out is as follows: 1. Identification of Skills and Qualifications 2. Selection of Candidates 3. Fit and Proper Assessment on Candidates 4. GNRC deliberation 5. Interaction with candidates 6. Recommendation for Board's approval A Board Skill Matrix is used to understand the capabilities and personal attributes of the existing Board members and used as a reference when	
		considering the new appointment of directors. The GNRC has carried out the Fit and Proper Assessment on the candidates prior to making the recommending them to the Board for approval.	
		The GNRC and the Board also considered the candidates' existing directorship (including non-listed companies), conflict of interest or potential conflict of interest (including any interest in any competing business with the Group), when considering the new appointment to ensure that they will be able to commit sufficient time to carry out their role as a Director and, where applicable, as a board committee member. As stated in the Board Charter, the Directors must not hold more than five (5) directorships in listed companies, listed collective	

investment schemes and issuers of any other listed securities.

In line with the EPF Corporate Governance Principles and Voting Guidelines, the GNRC also reviewed the number of directorships held by the directors in public-listed companies (PLCs) with a market capitalisation of over RM2 billion (large cap companies)

Encik Ho Kwong Hoong, the newly appointed director in 2024, does not hold directorship in more than 5 directorships in listed companies, listed collective investment schemes and issuers of any other listed securities and does not hold more than 3 directorships in large cap companies.

The Group Fit and Proper Requirements Policy outlines the criteria for the assessment of the suitability of the candidates for directorship, annual assessment for directors, re-election of directors and appointment/renewal of contracts for the GCEO, key senior management with C-Suites position and the Company Secretary:

- Probity, personal integrity and reputation the person must have the personal qualities such as honesty, integrity, diligence, independence of mind and fairness.
- Competence and capability the person must have the necessary skills, experience, ability and commitment to carry out the role.
- Financial integrity the person must manage his debts or financial affairs prudently.

In addition, background screening was conducted by an independent party as part of the Fit and Proper Assessment. The background screening covers the following areas:-

- a. Identification check
- b. Malaysia Anti-Corruption Commission ("MACC") check
- c. Malaysia / International Security check
- d. Insolvency search
- e. Global Integrity check
- f. Global Internet & Media search
- g. Industrial Courts Record check
- h. Educational loan check
- i. Professional Association Verification
- j. Malaysia Regulatory check
- k. Directorship check
- I. Civil Records check
- m. Unethical Financing & Money Laundering search
- n. Academic verification

In 2024, the GNRC had conducted a Fit and Proper Review and Assessment on the GCEO, Group C-Suites, Chief Executive Officers of the Operating Subsidiaries and the Company Secretary of the Group. The GNRC was satisfied that all of the abovesaid fulfilled the requirements under the Group Fit and Proper Requirements Policy.

Board Composition

a) Board Size

Through GNRC, the Board reviews the composition of the Board and Board Committees every year or as and when required. In 2024, the Board composition of MBSB have been reviewed in conjunction with the Board Effectiveness Evaluation to assess the optimum size and the required diversity. The Board agreed that the Board size was inadequate to enable effective oversight and delegation of responsibilities and active participation. The Board was of the view that the ideal Board size should be between 7 to 9 directors.

With the appointment of Encik Ho Kwong Hoong as a director of MBSB on 1 November 2024, resignation of Tan Sri Abd Rahman bin Mamat on 31 December 2024 and appointment of Encik Sazaliza bin Zainuddin as Non-Independent Executive Director of MBSB on 1 January 2025, the board size of MBSB stood at 7. The GNRC sources for potential suitable candidates to be appointed as director of MBSB at appropriate times.

b) Board Diversity

The Board has adopted the Boardroom Diversity Policy, which covers diversity in terms of professional experience, skills, knowledge, education and background, age, ethnicity, culture and gender. The Board agreed to adopt a measurable objective of maintaining at least one (1) female Director on the Board. The diversity of skill, experience, and knowledge of Board members in various disciplines and professions allows the Board to address and/or resolve the various issues effectively and efficiently. A brief description of MBSB and MBSB Bank's Board members' background and experience is disclosed in the "Profile of MBSB Board of Directors" section of the Integrated Annual Report 2024.

Appointment of Senior Management

The recruitment and selection framework at the MBSB Group aims to ensure a consistent, transparent, and objective recruitment process is followed. Effective recruitment and selection of employees including senior management is vital to the success of the Group. As such, the Group shall seek to recruit and retain the highest quality employee in a timely, professional, and cost-effective manner.

MBSB Group has adopted the DEI (Diversity, Equity & Inclusivity) approach with no discrimination on grounds of national origin, citizenship status, race, religion, ethnicity, gender, marital status, age, pregnancy, physical handicap or disability and military status in all the related recruitment process including recruitment of senior management position.

Explanation for	:				
departure					

Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.		
Measure	:	
Timeframe		

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 5.6

In identifying candidates for appointment of directors, the board does not solely rely on recommendations from existing board members, management or major shareholders. The board utilises independent sources to identify suitably qualified candidates.

If the selection of candidates was based on recommendations made by existing directors, management or major shareholders, the Nominating Committee should explain why these source(s) suffice and other sources were not used.

Application	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	The GNRC sources for potential director candidates through various sources, including recommendations from existing board members, major shareholders, industry talent pool, independent search firms and independent directors' network.
	The GNRC sources for potential candidates from Institute of Corporate Directors Malaysia ("ICDM") and FIDE FORUM which provides Directors Register services, aside from recommendations by directors and major shareholders. The Directors Register by FIDE FORUM is a joint initiative by FIDE FORUM, BNM and Perbadanan Insurance Deposit Malaysia ("PIDM") that aims to enhance board governance in the area of board rejuvenation and succession planning. The Directors Register provides potential candidates who possess the right skills, expertise and aptitude to contribute as director.
	The GNRC also consider potential candidates within the Group e.g. directors of MBSB subsidiaries.
	The shortlisted candidates would be recommended to the GNRC for evaluation. The GNRC would also carry out the Fit and Proper Assessment of the candidates. An interaction session with the identified candidates would be carried out by the members of the GNRC before making the recommendation to the respective Board for approval.
Explanation for departure	
Large companies are red to complete the column	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged pelow.
Measure	

Timeframe	:	

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 5.7

The board should ensure shareholders have the information they require to make an informed decision on the appointment and reappointment of a director. This includes details of any interest, position or relationship that might influence, or reasonably be perceived to influence, in a material respect their capacity to bring an independent judgement to bear on issues before the board and to act in the best interests of the listed company as a whole. The board should also provide a statement as to whether it supports the appointment or reappointment of the candidate and the reasons why.

Application	: Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	 : The Board upon recommendation by NRC, had recommended the following directors to be re-elected as directors of MBSB at the AGM in 2024:- 1. Dato' Wan Kamaruzaman bin Wan Ahmad ("Dato' Wan") 2. Tan Sri Abd Rahman bin Mamat ("Tan Sri Rahman") 3. Datuk Yasmin binti Mahmood ("Datuk Yasmin") 4. Puan Lynette Yeow Su-Yin ("Puan Lynette")
	The Board and the NRC had considered the performance and contribution of each of the retiring Directors, the service tenure and assessed the independence of the Independent Non-Executive Directors seeking re-election.
	The Board supported the re-election of all four (4) directors at the AGM in 2024 based on the following justification:-
	1. The Board and NRC have assessed and satisfied that that all four (4) Directors are not disqualified under the Companies Act, 2016 and Section 59(1) of the Financial Services Act 2013 ("FSA"). The Directors complied with the Fit and Proper Requirements as prescribed in the Fit and Proper Policy. The Directors also fulfilled the independence criteria set out in the BNM Corporate Governance Policy and the Main Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad. Background screening was conducted on the retiring Directors and there was no adverse finding or any interest, position or relationship that might influence, or reasonably be perceived to influence in the background screening that could materially affect the Directors' capacity to bring an independent judgement to bear on issues before the Board and to act in the best interests of MBSB.
	In addition, background screening was conducted by an independent party for both directors. The background screening covers the following areas: a. Identification check

- b. Malaysia Anti-Corruption Commission ("MACC") check
- c. Malaysia / International Security check
- d. Insolvency search
- e. Global Integrity check
- f. Global Internet & Media search
- g. Industrial Courts Record check
- h. Educational loan check
- **Professional Association Verification**
- j. Malaysia Regulatory check
- k. Directorship check
- Civil Records check
- m. Unethical Financing & Money Laundering search
- n. Academic verification
- 3. There was no adverse finding or any interest, position or relationship that might influence, or reasonably be perceived to influence found in the background screening that could materially affect the director's capacity to bring an independent judgement to bear on issues before the Board and to act in the best interests of MBSB.
- 4. The Board and the NRC had recommended the re-election of Dato' Wan, Tan Sri Rahman and Datuk Yasmin as directors of MBSB pursuant to Article 90 of the Company's Constitution.
- 5. In regards to the re-election of Puan Lynette pursuant to Clause 100 of the Company's Constitution, the Board and NRC had reviewed the performance of Puan Lynette and her meeting attendance at the Board and Board Committees in 2022 and 2023. Puan Lynette attended more than 95% of the Board and Board Committee meetings in 2022 and 2023. The Board and NRC were satisfied with the performance and the contribution by Puan Lynette to the Board and the Board Committees. Puan Lynette participate actively in the deliberations during the Board and Board Committee meetings and able to provide independent and diverse viewpoints. In the absence of Board Chairman, Puan Lynette assumed the role to chair the Board Meeting and was redesignated as Acting Chairman (on interim basis) on 22 September 2023. She was subsequently redesignated as Senior Independent Non-Executive Director upon the appointment of Dato' Wan as the Board Chairman of the Company. Puan Lynette also received high score in the peer evaluation which was part of the Board Effectiveness Evaluation for year 2022 and 2023. The Board and the NRC had recommended the re-election of Puan Lynette as director of MBSB.

The resolutions on re-election of all four (4) directors were approved by the shareholders at the AGM held on 6 June 2024.

Explanation for	
departure	

:

Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.				
Measure :				
Timeframe :				

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 5.8

The Nominating Committee is chaired by an Independent Director or the Senior Independent Director.

Application :	Applied
Explanation on :	The NRC was chaired by Ir. Moslim Bin Othman until his resignation as
application of the	Independent Non-Executive Director of MBSB on 6 February 2024.
practice	
	Currently, the GNRC is chaired by Puan Lynette Yeow Su-Yin, the Senior
	Independent Non-Executive Director.
Explanation for :	
departure	
Large companies are requi	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged
to complete the columns b	elow.
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 5.9

The board comprises at least 30% women directors.

Application	:	Departure
Explanation on application of the practice	:	
Explanation for departure	:	As at 31 December 2024, there were two (2) female directors, i.e. Puan Lynette Yeow Su-Yin and Datuk Yasmin Binti Mahmood, out of a total of 7 directors, which constitute 28.5% of the Board.
		The Board adopts a measurable objective of maintaining at least one (1) female Director to ensure there is meaningful female representation, fostering diverse perspectives and inclusive decision-making at board level.
Large companies are to complete the colu	•	ed to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged elow.
Measure	:	The GNRC has identified two qualified female candidates for appointment as new directors of MBSB. Their appointments are expected to take place in 2025, subject to regulatory approval. This will raise female board representation to 44% at MBSB.
Timeframe	:	Within 1 year

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 5.10

The board discloses in its annual report the company's policy on gender diversity for the board and senior management.

Application	:	Applied
Evalenation on		Deared
Explanation on application of the practice	÷	MBSB is guided by the Group Boardroom Diversity Policy in which the selection of Board candidates is based on merits and contributions that the selected candidate will bring to the Board. The GNRC is responsible for ensuring that gender diversity objectives are adopted in the board recruitment and succession planning process. The Board adopts a measurable objective of maintaining at least one (1) female Director to ensure there is meaningful female representation, fostering diverse perspectives and inclusive decision-making at board level. The Board endeavours to meet the 30% women Directors
		composition in line with the MCCG 2021 and the EPF Corporate Governance Principles and Voting Guidelines 2024/2025. Senior Management MBSB Group has adopted the DEI (Diversity, Equity & Inclusivity)
		approach with no discrimination on grounds of national origin, citizenship status, race, religion, ethnicity, gender, marital status, age, pregnancy, physical handicap or disability and military status for all recruitment process including recruitment of senior management position. The talent acquisition will be based on a compelling blend of merit, competencies, skills, extensive experience and knowledge as well.
		The Board regularly monitors the employee demographics in Senior Management. As at December 2024, women made up of about 36% in the Senior Management positions in MBSB Group.
Explanation for departure	:	
Large companies are r	•	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged relow.

Measure	••	
Timeframe	••	

Stakeholders are able to form an opinion on the overall effectiveness of the board and individual directors.

Practice 6.1

The board should undertake a formal and objective annual evaluation to determine the effectiveness of the board, its committees and each individual director. The board should disclose how the assessment was carried out its outcome, actions taken and how it has or will influence board composition.

For Large Companies, the board engages an independent expert at least every three years, to facilitate objective and candid board evaluation.

Note: For a Large Company to qualify for adoption of this practice, it must undertake annual board evaluation and engage an independent expert at least every three years to facilitate the evaluation. **Application Applied** On an annual basis, the GNRC review the effectiveness of the Board and **Explanation on** application of the the Board Committees as well as the performance of individual practice Directors. For the financial year ended 31 December 2024, the Board has undertaken an external Board Effectiveness Evaluation ("BEE") by Deloitte Business Advisory Sdn Bhd ("Deloitte") to assess the effective functioning of the Board. The exercise enabled the Board to evaluate its performance, the Board Committees and individual Directors. in an objective and rigorous manner. During the period under review, the BEE was conducted premised on the assessment criteria that has taken into account relevant regulatory promulgations by Bank Negara Malaysia, Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad, Securities Commission Malaysia and Companies Commission of Malaysia as well as leading practices. The process was carried out via BEE questionnaires that were distributed to the Directors, interviews with Directors and selected Senior Management personnel as well as review of governing policies and excerpts of Board and Board Committee minutes. The administration of the BEE questionnaires was conducted using Deloitte's online platform. The salient areas that were assessed as part of the BEE exercise are as follows: Board governance and oversight Board processes and infrastructure Capabilities and performance of individual Directors Fit and propriety of Directors **Objectivity of Independent Directors** Board Committees' performance

As a culmination of the exercise, the BEE outlined the following areas of strengths:

- Leadership of the Chairman
- Board collegiality
- Relationship with stakeholders
- Rigour of boardroom deliberations

Based on the BEE Exercise, the Board, Board Committees and individual Directors performed in line with range of market benchmarks. The Board was satisfied with the level of commitment given by the Directors during the year towards fulfilling their roles and responsibilities as Directors of MBSB.

Meanwhile, the Board improvement plan revolved around the key areas of facilitating greater Board level synergy within the MBSB Group, strengthening the Board succession planning process and infusing new approaches in strategy related discussions.

As stated in the Board Charter, the Directors must not hold more than 5 directorships in listed companies, listed collective investment schemes and issuers of any other listed securities and all Directors comply with this.

In line with the EPF Corporate Governance Principles and Voting Guidelines, the GNRC also reviewed the number of directorships held by the directors in public-listed companies (PLCs) with a market capitalisation of over RM2 billion (large cap companies). None of the Directors of MBSB hold more than 3 directorships in large cap companies.

The Board also reviewed and was satisfied with the meeting attendance records of the Directors. A total of 19 Board meetings were duly convened in year 2024. All the Directors have complied with the minimum Board meeting attendance of 75% under BNM's CG Guidelines and as adopted by MBSB in the Board Charter. The Directors attendance in the Board Committees meetings during the financial year 2024 was commendable as well.

A fit and proper assessment for all Directors was conducted in 2024 and the GNRC and the Board are satisfied that all Directors fulfilled all requirements under the Group Fit and Proper Requirements Policy.

The Board has also conducted an annual assessment on Independent Directors in 2024 and are satisfied that all Independent Directors are independent of management and free of any interest, position, association, or other relationships that might materially influence the Independent Directors' capacity to provide independent judgment and act in the best interests of the Group and its stakeholders.

The Board has established a Directors Orientation and Training Guidelines to encourage the Board members to attend continuous training to enable the directors to discharge their duties effectively. The Board through NRC has also evaluated and identified the training requirement for year 2024 based on the feedback received in the Board Effectiveness Evaluation. In-house training programmes focusing on the following themes were conducted in 2024:-1. ESG/ Sustainability/ Climate 2. Cybersecurity 3. Crisis Management / Crisis Planning 4. Corporate Governance 5. Anti-Corruption and Anti-Money Laundering 6. Key Shariah and operational issues for Islamic Institutions The Directors also attended various programmes, conferences, seminars, dialogues focusing on Business Continuity Management, Risk Management, Leadership, Conflict of Interest and Artificial Intelligence. The Company Secretaries are also required to ensure that the Directors of MBSB to attend mandatory certification programs within the stipulated timeline; such as the Mandatory Accreditation Programme ("MAP"), Financial Institutions Directors Education Programme ("FIDE") and Islamic Finance for Board of Directors Training Programme ("IF4BOD") organised by International Shari'ah Research Academy ("ISRA"). All Directors of MBSB including the newly appointed director of MBSB i.e. Encik Ho Kwong Hoong have attended the Mandatory Accreditation Programme ("MAP") Part I and Part II: Leading for Impact (LIP) as required by Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad. The list of programmes, conferences, seminars, or dialogues attended by each Director of MBSB in 2024 are listed in Section B of this CG report. **Explanation for** departure Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below. Measure : **Timeframe** :

The level and composition of remuneration of directors and senior management take into account the company's desire to attract and retain the right talent in the board and senior management to drive the company's long-term objectives.

Remuneration policies and decisions are made through a transparent and independent process.

Practice 7.1

The board has remuneration policies and procedures to determine the remuneration of directors and senior management, which takes into account the demands, complexities and performance of the company as well as skills and experience required. The remuneration policies and practices should appropriately reflect the different roles and responsibilities of non-executive directors, executive directors and senior management. The policies and procedures are periodically reviewed and made available on the company's website.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	The Board has established a Directors Remuneration Framework which is tailored to support the strategies and long-term vision of the Group as well as provide adequate motivational incentive for Directors to pursue long-term growth and success of the Group. The GNRC is responsible to review the Directors' remuneration on an annual basis prior to making its recommendations to the Board for approval.
		The GNRC is responsible to ensure that the Director's remuneration is competitive and aligns with the industry benchmark. The level of remuneration for the Directors of the Group shall be determined and recommended by the GNRC to the Board after giving due consideration of all relevant factors including the Directors' fiduciary duties, Directors' responsibilities, time commitments expected of the Directors, Company's performance, market conditions as well as the compensation level for comparable positions among other similar Malaysian public listed companies and similar sized financial institutions.
		With the Companies Act, 2016, BNM guidelines and regulations, MCCG and MMLR in place, the duties and responsibilities of Board have become more onerous. As a result, the expectations of the Board and Board Committees have increased. The Board Committees of MBSB are also carrying out the oversight responsibilities, particularly in ensuring that the Group complies with BNM guidelines and regulations.
		In 2024, the NRC and the Board had reviewed the Remuneration Framework for Directors and recommended that the directors' fees structure and benefits remain unchanged. The resolutions on Directors' fees structure and benefits payable to Directors were tabled at the 54 th AGM on 6 June 2024 in two (2) separate resolutions. Both resolutions were duly passed.
		The Remuneration Framework for Directors of MBSB is available on its website at: https://www.mbsb.com.my/MBSB_Remuneration_Framework_for_Directors.pdf.

	The GNRC may obtain advice from independent professional or other advice on the remuneration packages for the Board members or employees in a similar industry as provided in the TOR. To ensure that the board remuneration structure of the Group commensurate with the Directors' responsibilities and aligned with the industry practices, the GNRC had recommended and the Board had approved the appointment of Deloitte Business Advisory Sdn Bhd ("Deloitte") to undertake a remuneration review across MBSB and its key subsidiaries. The last board remuneration review was conducted in 2019 by KPMG. The GNRC and the Board will consider the recommendation from Deloitte before recommending the Directors' fees structure and benefits payable to Directors to the shareholders for approval at the 55 th AGM in 2025. As for the Management, the remuneration packages of the GCEO, the C-Suites and the Company Secretary of the Group will be reviewed by the GNRC, and the same will be recommended to the Board for decision. The remuneration of the GCEO, the C-Suites and the Company Secretary are based on their achievement of strategic initiatives established and approved by the Board. The remuneration is also determined based on job size and benchmarked against the industry. MBSB Group has established a Remuneration Framework which applies to MBSB Group's employees including senior management. Please refer to Section B of this CG Report for the details of the Remuneration Framework.
Explanation : for departure	
•	
Large companies to complete the	s are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged columns below.
Measure :	
Timeframe :	
	<u> </u>

The level and composition of remuneration of directors and senior management take into account the company's desire to attract and retain the right talent in the board and senior management to drive the company's long-term objectives.

Remuneration policies and decisions are made through a transparent and independent process.

Practice 7.2

The board has a Remuneration Committee to implement its policies and procedures on remuneration including reviewing and recommending matters relating to the remuneration of board and senior management.

The Committee has written Terms of Reference which deals with its authority and duties and these Terms are disclosed on the company's website.

Application	•	Applied				
Explanation on application of the practice	:	The TOR of the GNRC outlines the roles and responsibilities in relation to the nominating and remuneration matters and is available on MBSB's website at https://www.mbsb.com.my/TOR_GNRC.pdf .				
		The TOR of GNRC was enhanced in August 2024 following the Board decision to establish a single GNRC to reside in MBSB to serve all the MBSB Group entities. The main purpose for a single GNRC is to streamline all matters concerning the nomination and remuneration for the Group at the apex level (i.e. MBSB).				
		The TOR of GNRC has been revised to incorporate clear definition of the GNRC's roles and decision-making boundary to preserve the autonomy of Board of the individual subsidiaries, particularly that of MBSB Bank and MIDF Amanah Investment Bank.				
		The key roles of GNRC are to assist the Board of MBSB and Board of respective subsidiary companies on the following:-				
		i. To provide a formal, transparent and consistent procedure for the appointment of Directors, Board Committees, the Group Chief Executive Officer ("GCEO")/Chief Executive Officer ("CEO"), C-Suite with Group function/C-Suite at the respective subsidiary companies (collectively known as "C-Suites") and Company Secretary of the MBSB Group ("Company Secretary").				
		 To assess the effectiveness of individual Directors, the Board as a whole, Board Committees and the performance of the GCEO/CEO, C-Suites and Company Secretary. 				
		iii. To provide oversight over the design and operation of the remuneration system of the MBSB Group.				

	iv. To provide the oversight over the key areas of nomination and remuneration matters of the MBSB Group.						
	The NRC assessed the Directors' fees structure and the benefits payable to the Directors of MBSB for the period from the date of 54 th AGM in 2024 until the next AGM of the Company in 2025 before making recommendations to the Board.						
	 In 2024, the NRC had recommended that the directors' fees structure and benefits remain unchanged. The resolutions on Directors' fees structure and benefits payable to Directors were tabled at the 54th AGM on 6 June 2024 in two (2) separate resolutions as follows: Ordinary Resolution 2 - on the payment of Directors' fees payable to Directors for the period from the 54th AGM until the next AGM in 						
	 2025; and Ordinary Resolution 3 – on the payment of benefits (excluding Director' fees) payable to Directors from the 54th AGM until the next AGM in 2025. 						
	Both resolutions were duly passed.						
	GCEO and Senior Management						
	The GCEO's remuneration package is structured to link to corporate and individual performance, which comprises fixed and variable components, determined based on the Key Performance Indicators, as approved by the Board. The 2023 Performance rewards for GCEO and key senior management were reviewed by the NRC and were duly approved by the Board in 2024.						
Explanation for : departure							
Large companies are require to complete the columns be	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged elow.						
Measure :							
Timeframe :							

Stakeholders are able to assess whether the remuneration of directors and senior management is commensurate with their individual performance, taking into consideration the company's performance.

Practice 8.1

There is detailed disclosure on named basis for the remuneration of individual directors. The remuneration breakdown of individual directors includes fees, salary, bonus, benefits in-kind and other emoluments.

Application	:	Applied					
Explanation on application of the practice	:	In line with best corporate governance practice, the disclosure of the Directors' remuneration on a named basis has been made in the Annual Audited Financial Statements over the years. The remuneration of the directors comprises of fixed remuneration					
		only. The detailed disclosure of remuneration breakdown for all Directors is set out in Note 37 of the Audited Financial Statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2024.					
		The remuneration received by each of the directors of MBSB in 2024 is set out in the table below.					
		Note:					
		1. * 50% of the directors' fees for Encik Sazaliza Bin Zainuddin is paid to the organisation to which the Director represents.					
		2. Encik Sazaliza Bin Zainuddin does not hold any executive position in MBSB and does not have any management responsibilities in MBSB. His designation as Non-Independent Executive Director of MBSB is pursuant to the definition of "Executive Director" in BNM's Guidelines on Corporate Governance, which defines "Executive Director" as a Director of a financial institution who has management responsibilities in the financial institution or any of its affiliates. EPF is an affiliate of MBSB, and Encik Sazaliza Bin Zainuddin has management responsibilities in EPF.					

					Co	ompany ('00	00)			Group ('000)						
No	Name	Directorate	Fee	Allowance	Salary	Bonus	Benefits-in- kind	Other emoluments	Total	Fee	Allowance	Salary	Bonus	Benefits-in- kind	Other emoluments	Total
1	Dato' Wan Kamaruzaman bin Wan Ahmad	Non-Executive Non- Independent Director	155	42	0	0	0	0	197	310	105	0	0	31	0	446
2	Puan Lynette Yeow Su-Yin	Independent Director	161	116	0	0	0	0	277	161	116	0	0	0	0	277
3	Encik Mohamad Abdul Halim bin Ahmad	Independent Director	177	128	0	0	0	0	305	177	128	0	0	0	0	305
4	Dr. Loh Leong Hua	Independent Director	165	102	0	0	0	0	267	165	102	0	0	0	0	267
5	Datuk Yasmin binti Mahmood	Non-Executive Non- Independent Director	135	72	0	0	0	0	207	258	129	0	0	0	0	387
6	Encik Sazaliza bin Zainuddin	Executive Director	48*	18	0	0	0	0	66	104*	53	0	0	0	0	157
7	Encik Ho Kwong Hoong	Independent Director	25	14	0	0	0	0	39	207	167	0	0	0	0	374
8	Tan Sri Abdul Rahman bin Mamat	Independent Director	130	82	0	0	0	0	212	265	118	0	0	0	0	383
9	Ir. Moslim bin Othman	Independent Director	27	7	0	0	0	0	34	27	7	0	0	0	0	34
10	Datin Hoi Lai Ping	Independent Director	13	2	0	0	0	0	15	13	2	0	0	0	0	15
11	Input info here	Choose an item.	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here				
12	Input info here	Choose an item.	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here				
13	Input info here	Choose an item.	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here				

| 1 | 4 | Input info here | Choose an item. | Input |
|---|---|-----------------|-----------------|-----------|-----------|-----------|-----------|-----------|-----------|-----------|-----------|-----------|-----------|-----------|-----------|-----------|-----------|
| | 7 | Input Inio nere | Onoose an item. | info here |
| 4 | 5 | Innut info hara | Chassa on item | Input |
| 1 | S | Input info here | Choose an item. | info here |

Stakeholders are able to assess whether the remuneration of directors and senior management is commensurate with their individual performance, taking into consideration the company's performance.

Practice 8.2

The board discloses on a named basis the top five senior management's remuneration component including salary, bonus, benefits in-kind and other emoluments in bands of RM50,000.

Application :	Departure									
Explanation on : application of the practice										
Explanation for : departure	The Board is of the opinion that the remuneration of employees (including senior management) is strictly confidential, and disclosure of remuneration would encourage internal comparison and affect the employees' morale. In addition, disclosure of senior management's remuneration may give rise to the possibility of poaching by other competitors, given the highly competitive conditions in the banking industry. As an alternative to the recommended practice, the Board has opted to disclose the aggregate remuneration for the senior management as follows:									
	Total value of remuneration for FY2024	RM								
	Fixed Remuneration									
	- Cash-Based	6,226,120 (Top 5 headcounts)								
	Variable Remuneration									
	- Cash-Based	2,479,820 (Top 5 headcounts)								
	Definition: Senior management defined as members of Group Management Committee ("GMC").									
Large companies are to complete the colur	l required to complete the columns below. Non-larg nns below.	e companies are encouraged								
Measure :	The Board will closely monitor the developments in the market with respect to such disclosure for future consideration.									
Timeframe :	Within 3 years									

		Position	Company					
No	Name		Salary	Allowance	Bonus	Benefits	Other emoluments	Total
1	Input info here	Input info here	Choose an item.	Choose an item.				
2	Input info here	Input info here	Choose an item.	Choose an item.				
3	Input info here	Input info here	Choose an item.	Choose an item.				
4	Input info here	Input info here	Choose an item.	Choose an item.				
5	Input info here	Input info here	Choose an item.	Choose an item.				

Stakeholders are able to assess whether the remuneration of directors and senior management is commensurate with their individual performance, taking into consideration the company's performance.

Practice 8.3 - Step Up

Companies are encouraged to fully disclose the detailed remuneration of each member of senior management on a named basis.

Application	:	Not Adopted
Explanation on adoption of the practice	:	

			Company ('000)					
No	Name	Position	Salary	Allowance	Bonus	Benefits	Other emoluments	Total
1	Input info here	Input info here						
2	Input info here	Input info here						
3	Input info here	Input info here						
4	Input info here	Input info here						
5	Input info here	Input info here						

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations. The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

Practice 9.1

The Chairman of the Audit Committee is not the Chairman of the board.

Application :	Applied		
Explanation on : application of the practice	The GBAC is chaired by Encik Mohamad Abdul Halim bin Ahmad, an Associate Member of the Institute of Chartered Accountants England and Wales ("ICAEW") and a member of the MIA. Encik Halim is not the Chairman of the Board of MBSB.		
	A brief description of the background and experience of the GBAC chairman are disclosed in the "Profile of MBSB Board of Directors" section of the Integrated Annual Report 2024.		
Explanation for : departure			
Large companies are requ	ired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged		
to complete the columns i	pelow.		
Measure :			
Timeframe :			

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations. The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

Practice 9.2

The Audit Committee has a policy that requires a former partner of the external audit firm of the listed company to observe a cooling-off period of at least three years before being appointed as a member of the Audit Committee.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	None of the GBAC members was a former key audit partner of external audit firm of the MBSB Group in the past three years. The requirement to observe a cooling-off period of three years for the appointment of GBAC members is stated in the Terms of Reference of GBAC. The Terms of Reference of GBAC is available at https://www.mbsb.com.my/TOR GBAC.pdf . The requirement to observe a cooling-off period of three years is also stated in the External Auditor Policy.
Explanation for	:	stated in the External Additor Folicy.
departure		
• '	•	ed to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged
to complete the columr	is be	PIOW.
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations. The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

Practice 9.3

The Audit Committee has policies and procedures to assess the suitability, objectivity and independence of the external auditor to safeguard the quality and reliability of audited financial statements.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	The procedures to assess the suitability, objectivity and independence of the External Auditor have been established via the Group External Auditor Policy, in line with BNM's External Auditor Policy and MCCG and Group Engagement of External Auditor for Non Audit Services Policy. The External Auditor Policy and Group Engagement of External Auditor for Non Audit Services Policy were reviewed and adopted by MBSB and its subsidiaries in 2024 as part of the post-merger's policy harmonization exercise.
		The GBAC are responsible for reviewing and monitoring the independence and objectivity of the external auditor and assessing the performance of External Auditor annually. The Group External Auditor Policy provides fundamental principles of assessing the appointment of external auditor and outlines the qualifications of an external auditor to be appointed and sets out the requirements regarding the terms of an audit engagement, application procedures and reporting obligations to be observed by the MBSB Group.
		The Group External Auditor Policy also provides guidance to the MBSB Group on the processes and procedures for reviewing the independence of the External Auditors. The review encompasses an assessment of the qualifications and performance of the auditors, the quality and the auditor's communication with the GBAC, the auditor's independence, objectivity and professional scepticism.
		The external auditor appointed by the Group shall meet the qualification criteria set out in the Group External Auditor Policy, particularly on the audit engagement team involved in making key decisions on significant matters. The GBAC shall also ensure that the provision of non-audit services by the external auditor does not impair, either in fact or appearance, the auditor's objectivity, judgment or independence and in line with the Group Engagement of External Auditor for Non Audit Services Policy.
		In 2024, the GBAC and the Board have assessed the performance of the external auditor, Messrs. PricewaterhouseCoopers PLT ("PwC") for the financial year 2023. The GBAC and the Board were satisfied with the

	performance and the quality of the deliverables by PwC. The GBAC and the Board are also satisfied with their review that the non-audit services provided by PwC and its affiliates in the financial year 2023 did not in any way impair their objectivity and independence as external auditors of the Group. On the recommendation by GBAC, the Board has approved the submission of the application to re-appoint PwC to the regulator as External Auditors of MBSB and its subsidiaries for the financial year 2024.
	The regulator had approved the said application for the reappointment of PwC as External Auditors of MBSB and its subsidiaries.
	A resolution to re-appoint PwC as External Auditors of MBSB was tabled at the 54 th AGM on 6 June 2024. The resolution was duly passed.
	The roles of the GBAC in relation to the internal and external auditor are described in the "Audit Committee's Report" section of the Integrated Annual Report 2024.
Explanation for :	
departure	
	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged
to complete the columns b	elow.
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations. The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

Practice 9.4 - Step Up

The Audit Committee should comprise solely of Independent Directors.

Application	: Adopted		
Explanation on adoption of the practice	The Group Board Audit Committee ("GBAC") comprises solely of Independent Directors as at 31 December 2024 Composition of the GBAC as at 31 December 2024 as follows: -		
	COMMITTEE MEMBER	DESIGNATION	
	Encik Mohamad Abdul Halim bin Ahmad	Chairman, Independent Non- Executive Director	
	Dr. Loh Leong Hua Member, Independent N Executive Director		
	Puan Lynette Yeow Su-Yin (Appointed on 24 January 2024)		
	Note: 1. Datin Hoi Lai Ping has resign Director of MBSB on 24 January	gned as Independent Non-Executive ary 2024.	

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations. The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

Practice 9.5

Collectively, the Audit Committee should possess a wide range of necessary skills to discharge its duties. All members should be financially literate, competent and are able to understand matters under the purview of the Audit Committee including the financial reporting process.

All members of the Audit Committee should undertake continuous professional development to keep themselves abreast of relevant developments in accounting and auditing standards, practices and rules.

Application :	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	All the GBAC members are financially literate and possess adequate knowledge and experience to understand and deliberate matters under the GBAC's purview, including the financial reporting process. Further information on the background and experience of the GBAC are disclosed in the "Profile of MBSB Board of Directors" section of the Integrated Annual Report 2024. The GBAC members have attended various conferences and training programmes during 2024 to keep themselves abreast of relevant developments in accounting and auditing standards, practices and rules. The list of programmes, conferences, seminars or dialogues attended by each GBAC member is disclosed in Section B of this CG Report. Based on the BEE exercise conducted by Deloitte, the Board is satisfied with the overall effectiveness and performance of the GBAC and agrees that GBAC has provided satisfactory support and value to the Board. The GBAC members have carried out their duties in accordance with the TOR which is available on the website at https://www.mbsb.com.my/TOR GBAC.pdf . A summary of the GBAC's work in discharging their functions and duties
	for the financial year ended 31 December 2024 is described in the "Audit Committee's Report" section of the Integrated Annual Report 2024.
Explanation for : departure	

Large companies are requir	red to complete the columns below.	Non-large companies are encouraged		
to complete the columns be	to complete the columns below.			
Measure :				
Timeframe :				

Companies make informed decisions about the level of risk they want to take and implement necessary controls to pursue their objectives.

The board is provided with reasonable assurance that adverse impact arising from a foreseeable future event or situation on the company's objectives is mitigated and managed.

Practice 10.1

The board should establish an effective risk management and internal control framework.

Application :	Applied
Explanation on : application of the practice	The Board affirms its commitment to establishing and maintaining a robust risk management and internal control system within the MBSB Group. It acknowledges its overarching responsibility for regularly reviewing the adequacy and effectiveness of the risk management and
	internal controls systems, ensuring they identify, assess, and address risks that may impede the achievement of the MBSB Group's objectives.
	One of the Board's key responsibilities is the establishment of the MBSB Group's risk appetite, defining the types and levels of risks the MBSB Group is willing to accept in pursuit of its business and strategic goals. Actively engaged in the MBSB Group's strategic endeavours, the Board ensures that corresponding risks are meticulously mitigated within the approved risk appetite.
	Recognising the inherent limitations of any risk management and internal control system, the Board acknowledges that such systems can provide reasonable, rather than absolute, assurance against material financial misstatement, fraud, or losses.
	The Board plays a pivotal role in instituting a robust risk management and internal control governance structure. This structure is crucial in setting the tone and culture for effective risk management and internal control throughout the organisation. To enhance its risk and control oversight responsibilities, the Board has established key committees, including the Group Board Risk and Compliance Committee ("GBRCC"), and the Group Audit Committee ("GBAC"). These committees are entrusted with overseeing matters related to risk, compliance, and controls, respectively.
	Additionally, a parallel risk governance framework exists within the relevant operating entities of the MBSB Group. Any reference to these committees at the holding level equally applies to their counterparts at individual operating entities within the MBSB Group. This ensures a unified and aligned approach to risk management across the entire Group.
	The risk governance framework includes delegation of authority from the Board to Management Committees as well as risk controls

	established for material activities to the MBSB Group operating within the risk appetite. To support the Board, GBRCC, and the relevant Management Committees in discharging their oversight over risk, the responsibility within the MBSB Group in addressing and managing the risk is clearly assigned through a "three lines of defence model".
	MBSB Group's risk management framework requires robust risk management practices that are integrated in the key strategic, capital, financial planning processes, including new products or new business activities as well as day-to-day business process across the MBSB Group, thereby ensuring risks are appropriately considered, evaluated, and responded to in a timely manner.
	The MBSB Board committees diligently update the MBSB Board on a periodic basis, providing comprehensive insights into their work, key deliberations, and decisions on delegated matters. This collaborative approach ensures a well-informed and proactive stance, reinforcing the commitment to a culture of effective risk management and internal control within the MBSB Group.
Explanation for : departure	
	ed to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged
to complete the columns be	ziow.
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

Companies make informed decisions about the level of risk they want to take and implement necessary controls to pursue their objectives.

The board is provided with reasonable assurance that adverse impact arising from a foreseeable future event or situation on the company's objectives is mitigated and managed.

Practice 10.2

The board should disclose the features of its risk management and internal control framework, and the adequacy and effectiveness of this framework.

Application :	Applied
Explanation on :	and the second s
application of the	internal control framework and the adequacy and effectiveness of the
practice	key risk management internal control processes are disclosed in the
	"Statement on Risk Management and Internal Control" section of the
	Integrated Annual Report 2024.
Explanation for :	
departure	
Large companies are requ	ired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged
to complete the columns i	
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

Companies make informed decisions about the level of risk they want to take and implement necessary controls to pursue their objectives.

The board is provided with reasonable assurance that adverse impact arising from a foreseeable future event or situation on the company's objectives is mitigated and managed.

Practice 10.3 - Step Up

The board establishes a Risk Management Committee, which comprises a majority of independent directors, to oversee the company's risk management framework and policies.

Application :	Adopted		
Explanation on : adoption of the practice	The Group Board Risk and Compliance Committee ("GBRCC") comprises majority of Independent Directors as at 31 December 2024. Composition of GBRCC as at 31 December 2024		
	COMMITTEE MEMBER	DESIGNATION	
	Dr. Loh Leong Hua	Chairman, Independent Non- Executive Director	
	Datuk Yasmin Binti Mahmood (Appointed on 2 January 2024)	Member, Non- Independent Non-Executive Director	
	Encik Mohamad Abdul Halim Ahmad (Appointed on 6 February 2024)	Member, Independent Non- Executive Director	
	Encik Ho Kwong Hoong (Appointed on 1 November 2024)	Member, Independent Non- Executive Director	
	 Note: Datin Hoi Lai Ping has resigned as In of MBSB on 24 January 2024. Ir. Moslim bin Othman has resigned Director of MBSB on 6 February 20 Datuk Yasmin has stepped down December 2024. 	ed as Independent Non-Executive 24.	

Companies have an effective governance, risk management and internal control framework and stakeholders are able to assess the effectiveness of such a framework.

Practice 11.1

The Audit Committee should ensure that the internal audit function is effective and able to function independently.

	Further information on the GIAD and the activities conducted during the year is disclosed in the "Audit Committee's Report" section of the Integrated Annual Report 2024.
Explanation for :	
departure	
Large companies are requir	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged
to complete the columns be	elow.
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

Companies have an effective governance, risk management and internal control framework and stakeholders are able to assess the effectiveness of such a framework.

Practice 11.2

The board should disclose-

- whether internal audit personnel are free from any relationships or conflicts of interest,
 which could impair their objectivity and independence;
- the number of resources in the internal audit department;
- name and qualification of the person responsible for internal audit; and
- whether the internal audit function is carried out in accordance with a recognised framework.

Application	:	Applied	
Explanation on application of the practice	:	The GIAD is independent of the business and undert disclosed in the "Audit Committee's Report" section Annual Report 2024. Total GIAD personnel stood at 67 as of 31 December 2 The GIAD personnel constantly keep themselve developments in the relevant industry and regulattendance at conferences and trainings. The certificate GIAD personnel is summarised below:	of the Integrated 2024. es abreast with ulations through
		Certification	Certified / Qualified
		Chartered Banker (CB)	1
		Certified Professional Shariah Auditor (CPSA)	4
		Certified Internal Auditor (CIA)	4
		Masters In Islamic Master Practice (MIFP)	5
		Certified Bank Auditor (CBA)	26
		Certified Credit Executive (CCE)	10
		Business Credit Professional (BCP) formerly known as Certified Credit Professional – Business (CCP)	5
		Associate Qualification in Islamic Finance (AQIF)	20
		Intermediate Qualification in Islamic Finance (IQIF)	1
		Certified Information System Auditor (CISA)	4
		Advanced Certificate in Anti Money Laundering (ACAML)	1
		Certified Anti-Money Laundering & Counter Financing of Terrorism Compliance Officer (CAMCO)	3
		Certified Sustainability Reporting Specialist	4

Certified Data Analytic	1
Shariah Audit Certification (SAC)	5

Note: There are several staff possessing more than one of the above qualifications.

GIAD personnel do not have any authority or responsibility for the activities they audit. They are required to report to the GCIA on any situation in which a conflict of interest or bias is present or may reasonably be inferred. Assignments are allocated so that potential and actual conflicts and bias are avoided.

All GIAD personnel have confirmed via the annual declaration that they are free from any relationships or conflicts of interest, which could impair their objectivity and independence.

The GIAD is headed by the Group Chief Internal Auditor ("GCIA"), Aniza binti Zakaria. She is a Chartered Banker, AICB, Certified Bank Auditor, AICB and Senior Associate Member of Chartered Institute of Islamic Finance Professionals. She has acquired over 20 years of industry experience from various banking institutions in Malaysia. A summary of her profile and background is disclosed in the Integrated Annual Report 2024.

The GIAD adopts the Global Internal Audit Standards and is guided by the Internal Audit Charter, Internal Audit Manual and the GBAC's TOR. The Internal Audit Manual documents audit processes, methodology, roles, duties and responsibilities of internal auditors.

The GIAD has provided the GBAC reports highlighting the observations, recommendations and management action plans to improve the system of internal controls. On behalf of the Board, the GBAC regularly review and deliberate on internal control issues and governance practices identified in reports prepared by the internal auditors and the related actions taken by Senior Management. Key issues deliberated at the GBAC are presented to the Board via the Chairman's Report. GBAC will assess the effectiveness of GIAD in carrying out its responsibilities annually.

A brief statement on the Internal Audit Function and its key activities for the year are disclosed in the "Audit Committee's Report" section of the Integrated Annual Report 2024.

Explanation	for
departure	

Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.

Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

There is continuous communication between the company and stakeholders to facilitate mutual understanding of each other's objectives and expectations.

Stakeholders are able to make informed decisions with respect to the business of the company, its policies on governance, the environment and social responsibility.

Practice 12.1

The board ensures there is effective, transparent and regular communication with its stakeholders.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	The Board recognises the importance of communication and proper dissemination of information to its shareholders, investors, and other stakeholders, including the general public. The Directors ensure that the Group keeps the shareholders informed via announcements and timely release of quarterly financial reports, media releases, annual
		Financial Results The quarterly financial results are announced via Bursa LINK after the Board's approval. Analyst briefings are also conducted following the announcement of quarterly financial results. Additionally, the quarterly results are uploaded to the company's website to ensure broader accessibility. This is important in providing equal and fair access to
		information, enabling the investing public to make informed decisions. Discussions, Dialogues and Briefings MBSB is committed in maintaining an open communication with analysts, investors, and regulators through physical and online platforms to promote better understanding of the Group's financial performance, operations and other matters affecting shareholders' interests. Furthermore, communication with employees, customers and other communities were largely conveyed through website and
		The GCEO, alongside the Group Chief Financial Officer, leads a comprehensive program of discussions, dialogues, and briefings targeted at fund managers, financial analysts, and the media. These interactions are scheduled as necessary, particularly following the release of the Group's quarterly financial results to Bursa Malaysia. This engagement aims to promote a better understanding of the Group's financial performance, operations, and other matters affecting shareholders' interests.
		Furthermore, throughout the year, MBSB has been proactively engaging in various Investor Relations activities to ensure that both institutional and retail investors are well-informed and aligned with the Group's objectives. This approach not only about enhances

transparency and building trust but also making relevant and accessible information available to investors, thereby fostering an environment of clarity and openness.

These Investor Relations activities include:

- Meetings with analysts, including an introduction to the new management team.
- Invitations extended to retail investors for dedicated webinars, providing insights into the company's financial performance and strategic direction.
- MBSB Investor Day, an exclusive event offering investors indepth discussions with senior management on business outlook, financial highlights, and growth strategies.
- Non-Deal Roadshows (NDR), engaging fund managers through meetings to provide corporate updates and strengthen investor relations.
- Investor Development Roadshows held across multiple locations to enhance investor engagement and expand market outreach.
- Invitation to present at a corporate event, showcasing MBSB's achievements, strategies, and market position to key stakeholders.

Engagement with stakeholders

MBSB conducts targeted engagement to further strengthen the relationship between the Group and its stakeholders. In 2024, MBSB organised numerous engagement activities for its employees, investors, customers as well as the general public, including the following events:-

- 1. Launch of SBMB 3.0 Campaign
- 2. MBSB Group Townhall
- 3. Shopping Raya with Orphans
- 4. Iftar with Community
- 5. MBSB Rumah Terbuka Hari Raya
- 6. Cyber Security Campaign with MBSB Bank
- 7. Luncheon Talk: Awaiting Take-off of Construction Sector
- 8. TERAJU Financing Initiative for Bumiputera Companies
- 9. MBSB bank 18th Amateur Open 2024 Men & Ladies
- 10. Global Forum on Islamic Economics and Finance (GFIEF) 2024
- 11. Blood Donation Drive and 360 Wellness
- 12. International Social wellbeing Conference (ISWC) 2024
- 13. 54th Annual General Meeting
- 14. Content Creator Day
- 15. Launch of Halal Accreditation Technology Improvement (HATI)
- 16. USD Straight Through Processing (STP)
- 17. Kejohanan Golf AG vs Ex-AG for the year 2024
- 18. MINDA 2024 by Federation of Malaysian Business Association (FMBA)
- 19. MITI Day Kampung Angkat Madani Programme
- 20. MBSA Car Free Sunday
- 21. MBSB Bank Best Program in collaboration with INSKEN and Majlis Agama Islam Johor

- 22. The Edge Billion Ringgit Club (BRC) Awards 2024
- 23. Consumer Deposit Road Tour
- 24. National Corporate Governance and Sustainability Awards (NACGSA) 2024 MSWG
- 25. Sustainability Awareness Day
- 26. Financial Literature Program Money Smart, Future Ready
- 27. Kuala Lumpur Islamic Finance Forum 2024
- 28. MIDF Market Outlook 2024
- 29. Handling Media Training for Group Management Committee

As part of the integration process arising from the acquisition of MIDF Group, townhalls and various communications were held with all employees of MBSB Bank and MIDF Group to drive alignment, capture synergies, and ensure seamless inclusion as a single consolidated group post-merger.

Corporate Website

MBSB's website provides updated information on the corporate and business aspects of the Group. Media releases, announcements to Bursa Malaysia, analysts' briefings, presentation slides, and quarterly results of the Group are also made available on the website, promoting the accessibility of information to the company's shareholders, stakeholders and all other market participants.

MBSB's website, which can be found at https://www.mbsb.com.my, provide updated information on the corporate and business aspect of the Group.

All details of the corporate events carried out by the Group are also available on MBSB's website as well as MBSB Bank and MIDF's website, which can be found at https://www.mbsbbank.com, and https://www.midf.com.my respectively

Corporate Disclosure Policy

MBSB's Corporate Disclosure Policy sets out the policies and procedures for the disclosure of all material information to be released to the public. Clear roles and responsibilities of the Directors, Management and employees are provided in the Corporate Disclosure Policy, and the designated spokesperson responsible for communicating with all audience of the material information/announcement to internal and external stakeholders had been identified.

The Board, Management and employees of the Group are required to observe this Corporate Disclosure Policy. The Group is mindful and will ensure timely disclosure of material information in accordance with Bursa Malaysia's MMLR and other applicable legislation.

Integrated and Sustainability Report

MBSB conducts a materiality assessment on an annual basis to assess and review the material matters to better respond to changing

	stakeholders' concerns and to keep abreast with evolving market condition.
	The compilations of stakeholders' engagements, together with the summary of concerns or interests, are disclosed in the Integrated Annual Report and Sustainability Report. MBSB embarked on the
	Integrated Reporting journey using the internationally recognised framework — the International Integrated Reporting Council's Integrated Reporting ("IR") Framework. MBSB aims to demonstrate its commitment to long-term value creation for stakeholders and improve its decision-making process by adopting the "integrated thinking" concept of the IR Framework.
	Stakeholders are welcome and encouraged to reach out to us via email at enquiry@mbsbbank.com for any inquiries.
Explanation for : departure	
Large companies are requir to complete the columns be	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged elow.
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

There is continuous communication between the company and stakeholders to facilitate mutual understanding of each other's objectives and expectations.

Stakeholders are able to make informed decisions with respect to the business of the company, its policies on governance, the environment and social responsibility.

Practice 12.2

Large companies are encouraged to adopt integrated reporting based on a globally recognised framework.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	÷	MBSB Group continues its commitment to integrated reporting as part of enhancing corporate transparency and communicating long-term value creation to stakeholders. The MBSB Integrated Annual Report 2024 marks the fifth year MBSB adopting the International Integrated Reporting Council's Integrated Reporting ("IR") Framework. MBSB aims to demonstrate its commitment to long-term value creation for stakeholders and improve its decision-making process by adopting the "integrated thinking" concept of the IR Framework. The report highlights the Group's strategic focus, performance, governance, and value creation across financial and non-financial capitals.
Explanation for departure	:	
Large companies are i to complete the colun	•	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged elow.
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

Shareholders are able to participate, engage the board and senior management effectively and make informed voting decisions at General Meetings.

Practice 13.1

Notice for an Annual General Meeting should be given to the shareholders at least 28 days prior to the meeting.

Application	:	Applied	
Explanation on application of the practice		The AGM for year 2024 was held on 6 June 2024. The Notice of the AGM was despatched to the shareholders on 30 April 2024. The requirement for at least 28 days' notice is fulfilled in adherence to the MCCG. In addition, MBSB also distributes an Administrative Guide together with the Notice of the AGM, which provides information to the shareholders regarding the details of the AGM, their right to appoint a proxy and guidance to attend the virtual AGM via remote participation and voting. The notes in the Notice of the AGM provide detailed explanations of	
		each resolution proposed to enable shareholders to make informed decisions in exercising their voting rights.	
Explanation for departure			
Large companies are req to complete the columns		ed to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged Plow.	
Measure	:		
Timeframe	:		

Shareholders are able to participate, engage the board and senior management effectively and make informed voting decisions at General Meetings.

Practice 13.2

All directors attend General Meetings. The Chair of the Audit, Nominating, Risk Management and other committees provide meaningful response to questions addressed to them.

Application :	Applied
Explanation on : application of the practice	The AGM of MBSB is the primary forum for dialogue and interaction with its shareholders. MBSB conducted a virtual general meeting for its 54 th AGM held on 6 June 2024 using the Remote Participation and Voting ("RPV") facilities provided by Tricor Investor & Issuing House Services Sdn. Bhd. ("Tricor") via its TIIH Online website. All directors of MBSB including the Chair of the Board Committees and the GCEO participated in the 54 th AGM. There was no question directed to the Chair of the AC, NRC and RMC by
Explanation for :	the shareholders during the 54 th AGM.
departure	
Large companies are require to complete the columns b	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged elow.
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

Shareholders are able to participate, engage the board and senior management effectively and make informed voting decisions at General Meetings.

Practice 13.3

Listed companies should leverage technology to facilitate-

- voting including voting in absentia; and
- remote shareholders' participation at general meetings.

Listed companies should also take the necessary steps to ensure good cyber hygiene practices are in place including data privacy and security to prevent cyber threats.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	MBSB conducted a virtual meeting for its 54 th AGM held on 6 June 2024 using the Remote Participation and Voting ("RPV") facilities provided by Tricor Investor & Issuing House Services Sdn. Bhd. ("Tricor") via its TIIH Online website.
		The RPV facilities allow shareholders to submit any question in advance and attend the meeting remotely and pose questions to the Board and Management. The RPV facilities also allow shareholders to vote remotely and vote in absentia.
		MBSB distributes an Administrative Guide together with the notice of the general meeting, which provides information to the shareholders regarding the details of the meeting, their right to appoint a proxy and guidance to attend the virtual meeting via remote participation and voting. Dedicated personnel were assigned to answer any queries by the shareholders in relation to the RPV facilities and their contact information is stated in the Administrative Guide.
		The meeting online platform "TIIH Online" is hosted by Tricor Malaysia. Tricor Malaysia has implemented an IT policy and Information Security policy, endpoint controls and data classification for staff cyber hygiene practices. Stress test and penetration testing have been performed on TIIH Online to test its resiliency. To provide further assurance to the public, Tricor Malaysia was ISO27001 certified. In addition to this, TIIH Online is hosted on a secure cloud platform and the data centre is ISO27001 certified.
		A dry run of the virtual meeting was conducted prior to the meeting day to test the bandwidth connection and to ensure that the RPV facilities run smoothly. The dry run also gives opportunities to the participants to familiarise themselves with the platform.
		In 2024, a total of 1,254 shareholders/ proxies attended the 54 th AGM using the RPV facilities.

Explanation for departure	•••			
	Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.			
Measure	•			
Timeframe	•			

Shareholders are able to participate, engage the board and senior management effectively and make informed voting decisions at General Meetings.

Practice 13.4

The Chairman of the board should ensure that general meetings support meaningful engagement between the board, senior management and shareholders. The engagement should be interactive and include robust discussion on among others the company's financial and non-financial performance as well as the company's long-term strategies. Shareholders should also be provided with sufficient opportunity to pose questions during the general meeting and all the questions should receive a meaningful response.

Note: The explanation of adoption of this practice should include a discussion on measures undertaken to ensure the general meeting is interactive, shareholders are provided with sufficient opportunity to pose questions and the questions are responded to.

Application

Applied

Explanation on application of the practice

The Board allows shareholders to submit the question using the Remote Participation and Voting ("RPV") facilities provided by Tricor Investor & Issuing House Services Sdn. Bhd. ("Tricor") via its TIIH Online website prior to the AGM to ensure that the shareholders have sufficient opportunity to pose any questions to the Board and the Management. The guide to submit question in advance is stated in the Administrative Guide which was sent together with the notice of meeting.

During the 54th AGM, the GCEO, Encik Rafe Haneef, presented the Group's financial performance review for 2023, FLIGHT26 strategy and sustainability commitment of the Group to the shareholders before proceeding with the business of the meeting. The GCEO then presented the responses to questions submitted in advance of the AGM by the Minority Shareholder Watch Group ("MSWG") and responded to a total of 34 questions submitted by the shareholders in advance.

The Chairman of the Meeting also invited remote participants to submit live questions using the query box via RPV during the AGM to give opportunities for remote participants to enquire on MBSB's financial statements, proposed resolutions and other items to promote better understanding of the Group's financial performance, operations and other matters affecting shareholders' interests before proceeding with the voting of the resolutions. The Question and Answer session was about 40 minutes and the Management and the Board responded to 96 live questions submitted by remote participants during the AGM. In addition, the senior management, external auditors, and other advisors were available to provide answers and clarifications to shareholders. All questions submitted by the shareholders were made visible to all meeting participants.

Due to time constraints, not all questions could be answered during the AGM. For questions that were not answered in the AGM, the

	Management e-mailed the responses to the respective shareholders after the meeting.			
	The Board appointed Coopers Professional Scrutineers Sdn Bhd ("CPS to act as an Independent Observer during the AGM to ensure th questions received before and during the AGM were addressed as answered during or after the meetings by the Board and the Management.			
	CPS had reviewed all questions received before and during the AGM and confirmed that all questions had been addressed and answered by the Board and the Management.			
	The questions and answers during the AGM are attached together with the minutes of meeting on MBSB's website at https://www.mbsb.com.my/general_meeting.html .			
Explanation for : departure				
Large companies are require to complete the columns b	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged elow.			
Measure :				
Timeframe :				

Shareholders are able to participate, engage the board and senior management effectively and make informed voting decisions at General Meetings.

Practice 13.5

The board must ensure that the conduct of a virtual general meeting (fully virtual or hybrid) support meaningful engagement between the board, senior management and shareholders. This includes having in place the required infrastructure and tools to support among others, a smooth broadcast of the general meeting and interactive participation by shareholders. Questions posed by shareholders should be made visible to all meeting participants during the meeting itself.

Note: The explanation of adoption of this practice should include a discussion on measures undertaken to ensure the general meeting is interactive, shareholders are provided with sufficient opportunity to pose questions and the questions are responded to. Further, a listed issuer should also provide brief reasons on the choice of the meeting platform. **Applied Application** In line with the 'Guidance Note and FAQs on the Conduct of General **Explanation on** application of the Meetings for Listed Issuers' issued by the Securities Commission Malaysia, the Board conducted a virtual general meeting for its 54th practice AGM using the Remote Participation and Voting ("RPV") facilities provided by Tricor Investor & Issuing House Services Sdn. Bhd. ("Tricor") via its TIIH Online website. The Board decided to opt for RPV facilities for the 54th AGM as the RPV facilities offer integrated AGM online platforms which provide end-toend experience for shareholders to attend the general meeting (via live stream), pose questions and comments (via chat-boxes) and vote on resolutions (via instantaneous polling). Questions submitted by the shareholders were made visible to all meeting participants. During the 54th AGM, the Management and the Board responded to questions submitted by the MSWG and 34 questions submitted by the shareholders in advance of the AGM. The Question and Answer session was about 40 minutes and the Management and the Board had responded to 96 live questions submitted by remote participants. The RPV facilities also allow shareholders and members to log in and cast their votes electronically before the general meeting. **Explanation for** : departure

Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.			
Measure			
Timeframe			

Shareholders are able to participate, engage the board and senior management effectively and make informed voting decisions at General Meetings.

Practice 13.6

Minutes of the general meeting should be circulated to shareholders no later than 30 business days after the general meeting.

Note: The publication of Key Matters Discussed is not a substitute for the circulation of minutes of general meeting.			
Application	:	Applied	
Explanation on application of the practice	:	The Minutes of the 54 th AGM held on 6 June 2024 was published on the MBSB's website on 15 July 2024. The minutes of AGM is available on MBSB's website at	
		https://www.mbsb.com.my/general_meeting.html.	
Explanation for departure	:		
Large companies are r to complete the colun		ed to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged elow.	
Measure	:		
Timeframe	:		

SECTION B – DISCLOSURES ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PRACTICES PERSUANT CORPORATE GOVERNANCE GUIDELINES ISSUED BY BANK NEGARA MALAYSIA

Disclosures in this section are pursuant to Appendix 4 (Corporate Governance Disclosures) of the Corporate Governance Guidelines issued by Bank Negara Malaysia. This section is only applicable for financial institutions or any other institutions that are listed on the Exchange that are required to comply with the above Guidelines.

BOARD AND BOARD COMPOSITION

1) MBSB BERHAD (MBSB)

1.1 Board of Directors of MBSB

The Board is responsible for overseeing the conduct of the MBSB Group business and the Management's implementation of the Group's strategic objectives as well as its conduct and performance. The Board of Directors' roles and responsibilities are set out in the Board Charter and Section A, Practice 1.1 of this Corporate Governance Report. The Board is supported by various Board Committees, and the roles and responsibilities of the respective Committees are clearly outlined in the TOR, which requires regular review and approval by the Board from time to time.

The key personal details and background of the Directors of MBSB including work experience, shareholding in MBSB and external professional commitments are disclosed in the Integrated Annual Report 2024 and are available on MBSB's website at www.mbsb.com.my/ar.html.

The composition of the Board of Directors of MBSB during the year 2024 and the records of attendance at Board Meeting held in the financial year ended 31 December 2024 are as follows:

#	Member	Attendance	Percentage
1	Dato' Wan Kamaruzaman bin Wan Ahmad		
	Chairman/ Non-Independent Non-Executive Director	19/19	100%
	(Appointed on 24 January 2024)		
2	Puan Lynette Yeow Su-Yin	19/19	100%
	Senior Independent Non-Executive Director	19/19	100%
3	Encik Mohamad Abdul Halim bin Ahmad	19/19	100%
	Independent Non-Executive Director	19/19	100%
4	Dr. Loh Leong Hua	19/19	100%
	Independent Non-Executive Director	19/19	100%
5	Datuk Yasmin Binti Mahmood	19/19	100%